1982 - 1985

THE STATE
OF
NEW YORK



THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FEDERATION AFL-CIO



Professional, Scientific and Technical Services Unit Agreement



Professional, Scientific and Technical Services Unit Agreement

between
The State of New York
And
The Public Employees
Federation, AFL-CIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

٩F	YTIC	LE NUMBER	Page
	Bill	of Rights	و و
1		ognition	10
2	Stát	ement of Policy and Purpose	11
3	Unc	hallenged Representation	12
4	Emp	oloyee Organization Rights	12
	4.1	Exclusive Negotiations with PEF	12
	4.2	Payroll Deductions	12
	4.3	Bulletin Boards	12
	4.4	Meeting Space	13
	4.5	Access to Employees	14
	4.6	Lists of Employees	14
	4.7	Employee Organization Leave	15
	4.8	Union Leave	16
	4.9	Leave of Absence Information	16
5	Man	agement Rights	17
6	No S	Strikes	17
7		pensation	18
	7.1	General Salary Increases	18
	7.2	Promotions	19
	7.3	Applicability to Hourly, Part-Time and	
		Per Diem Employees	19
	7.4	Performance Advances	19
	7.5	Performance Award Program	20
	7.6	Recall and Inconvenience Pay and	
		Locational Compensation	20
	7.7	Holiday Pay	20
R	Trav	al	21

AR	TICL	E NUMBER	PAC	GΕ
	8.1	Per Diem Meal and Lodging Expenses		21
	8.2	Mileage Allowance		23
	8.3	Triborough Bridge Tolls		23
	8.4	Extended Travel		24
-		h Insurance		24
10		oyee Benefit Fund		27
11	Joint	Committee on Health Benefits	• •	28
12	Atten	dance and Leave	• •	29
	12.1	Holiday Observance		30
	12.2	Holiday Shifts		30
	12.3	Holiday Accrual		31
	12.4			31
	12.5	Vacation Scheduling		32
	12.6	Vacation Use		33
	12.7	Vacation Credit Accumulation		33
	12.8	Sick Leave Accumulation		33
	12.9	Use of Sick Leave		34
	12.10	Personal Leave Accumulation	. :	34
	12.11	Use of Personal Leave		34
	12.12	2 Accounting of Time Accruals		35
	12.13	3 Absence—Extraordinary		
		Circumstances		35
	12.14	Tardiness for Members of Volunteer F	ire	
		Departments, Volunteer Ambulance		
		Services and Enrolled Civil Defense		
		and Civil Air Patrol Volunteers		35
	12.15	Leave for Professional Meetings		35
	12.16	Leave for Professional		
		Examinations		36

AI	XIICL	E NUMBER P	AGE
	12.17	Maintenance of Time Records	36
	12.18	Leave for Bereavement or	
		Family Illness	37
	12.19	Part Time, Per Diem and	
		Hourly Employees	37
13	Work	ers' Compensation Leave	
		With Pay	38
14	Profes	sional Development and Quality	
		of Working Life Committee	42
15	Huma	n Resource Development	43
16	Staffin	ng	44
	16.1	Classification Study	44
	16.2	Scheduling of Examinations	44
	16.3	Eligible Lists	45
	16.4	Alternate Examination Dates	45
	16.5	Zeare Productionary Employees	45
		Title Work	46
18	Worki	ng Conditions—Safety	48
19	Parkir	ng	49
20	Reviev	v of Personal History Folder	50
21	Emplo	yment Continuity	51
22	Protec	tion of Employees	52
23	Layoff	's in Non-Competitive Class	52
24	Labor	-Management Meetings	53
25	Senior	ity	55
26	Institu	tion Teachers	56
	26.1	School Calendars	56
	26.2	Payroll	57
	26.3	Special Holidays	57

AR	ARTICLE NUMBER PAGE		
	26.4	Leave	57
27	Reimb	ursement for Property Damage	58
28	Distrib	oution of Directives,	
		Bulletins, or Instructions	58
29	Emerg	gency First Aid	58
30	Verific	ation of Doctor's Statement	59
31	Standl	by On-Call Rosters	59
32	Works	week and Workday	60
33	Discip	line	62
	33.1	Applicability	62
	33.2	Purpose	62
	33.3	Employee Rights	63
	33.4	Suspension or Temporary Reassignment	
		Before Notice of Discipline	65
	33.5	Disciplinary Procedure	68
	33.6	Settlements	73
	33.7	Definitions	74
	33.8	Timeliness	74
	33.9	Time Limits	74
		Changes in Shift, etc	74
34	Grieva	ance and Arbitration Procedure	75
	34.1	Definitions of a Grievance	75
	34.2	Requirements for Filing Contract	
		Grievances	75
	34.3	Representation	76
	34.4	Grievance Steps	76
	34.5	Procedures Applicable to	
		Grievance Steps	79
35	Resign	nation	82

Αŀ	RTICL	E NUMBER	PAGE
36	No Di	iscrimination	. 84
37	Inden	nnification	. 84
38	Overt	time Meal Allowances	. 87
		cal Privileging and Credentialling	
		t Union Space	
		dl	
		Computation on 10-day Basis	
		Deliver and Dating of Checks	
		Deductions for Employee Credit Unions	
42		Care	
		its Guaranteed	
		ing of Agreement	
		usion of Collective Negotiations	
		ability	
		oval of the Legislature	
		ion of Agreement	

PROFESSIONAL, SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL SERVICES UNIT AGREEMENT

Agreement made by and between the Executive Branch of the State of New York ("State") and the Public Employees Federation, AFL-CIO ("PEF").

BILL OF RIGHTS

To insure that individual rights of employees in the PS&T Unit are maintained, the following shall represent the employees' Bill of Rights.

- 1. In all disciplinary hearing proceedings under Article 33, the burden of proof that discipline is for just cause shall rest with the employer.
- 2. An employee shall be entitled to a union representative or an attorney at each step of a disciplinary proceeding instituted pursuant to Article 33 of this Agreement.
- 3. An employee shall be entitled to a union representative or an attorney at an interrogation if it is determined by the questioner or reviewer at that time that such employee is a likely subject for disciplinary action, pursuant to Article 33 of the Agreement.
- 4. No recording device shall be used nor shall any stenographic record be taken during an interrogation unless the employee is so advised in advance.
- 5. Except as provided in section 7 below, no statement(s) or admission(s) made by an employee during an interrogation held without that employee having the op-

portunity of a union representative or an attorney, will be subsequently used in a disciplinary proceeding against such employee.

6. No employee against whom disciplinary action has been initiated shall be requested to sign any statement or admission of guilt, to be used in a disciplinary proceeding under Article 33 without the opportunity to have a union representative or an attorney.

7. An employee shall be entitled to a union representative at each step of the grievance procedure pursuant to Article 34 of this Agreement.

8. An employee shall not be coerced or suffer any reprisal either directly or indirectly that may adversely affect that individual's hours, wages or working conditions as the result of the exercise of the rights provided by Article 33 of this Agreement.

9. Disagreements arising as to the interpretation or application of this Bill of Rights shall not be specifically addressed under this Bill of Rights but must be grieved under the appropriate Article contained in the Agreement.

ARTICLE 1

Recognition

The State, pursuant to the certification of the Public Employment Relations Board, recognizes PEF as the exclusive representative for collective negotiations with respect to salaries, wages, hours and other terms and conditions of employment of employees serving in positions in the Professional, Scientific and Technical Services Unit and similar positions hereafter created. The terms "employee" or "employees" as used in this Agree-

ment shall mean only employees serving in positions in such unit and shall include seasonal employees where so specified.

ARTICLE 2

Statement of Policy and Purpose

- 2.1 It is the policy of the State to continue harmonious and cooperative relationships with its employees and to insure the orderly and uninterrupted operations of government. This policy is effectuated by the provisions of the Public Employees' Fair Employment Act granting public employees the rights of organization and collective representation concerning the determination of the terms and conditions of their employment.
- 2.2 The State and PEF now desire to enter into an agreement reached through collective negotiations which will have for its purposes, among others, the following:
- (a) To recognize the legitimate interests of the employees of the State to participate through collective negotiations in the determination of the terms and conditions of their employment.
- (b) To promote fair, safe and reasonable working conditions.
- (c) To promote individual efficiency and service to the citizens of the State.
- (d) To avoid interruption or interference with the efficient operation of the State's business.
- (e) To provide a basis for the adjustment of matters of mutual interest by means of amicable discussion.

ARTICLE 3

Unchallenged Representation

The State and PEF agree, pursuant to Section 208 of the Civil Service Law, that PEF shall have unchallenged representation status for the maximum period permitted by law on the date of execution of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 4

Employee Organization Rights

4.1 Exclusive Negotiations with PEF

The State will not negotiate or meet with any other employee organization with reference to terms and conditions of employment of employees. When such organizations, whether organized by the employer or employees, request meetings, they will be advised by the State to transmit their requests concerning terms and conditions of employment to PEF and arrangements will be made by PEF to fulfill its obligation as a collective negotiating agent to represent these employees and groups of employees.

4.2 Payroll Deductions

PEF shall have exclusive payroll deduction of membership dues and premiums for group insurance and massmerchandized automobile and homeowners' and other insurance policies sponsored by PEF for employees and no other employee organization shall be accorded any such payroll deduction privilege.

- 4.3 Bulletin Boards
- (a) The State shall provide a reasonable amount of

exclusive bulletin board space in an accessible place in each area occupied by a substantial number of employees for the purpose of posting bulletins, notices and material issued by PEF, which shall be signed by the designated official of PEF or its appropriate division. No such material shall be posted which is profane or obscene, or defamatory of the State or its representatives, or which constitutes election campaign material for or against any person, organization or faction thereof. No other employee organization except employee organizations which have been certified or recognized as the representative for collective negotiations of other State employees employed at such locations shall have the right to post material upon State bulletin boards.

(b) The number and location of bulletin boards as well as arrangements with reference to placing material thereon and removing material therefrom shall be subject to mutual understandings at the departmental or agency level, provided, however, that any understanding reached with respect thereto shall provide for the removal of any bulletin or material objected to by the State which removal may be contested pursuant to the contract grievance procedure provided for herein.

4.4 Meeting Space

- (a) Where there is appropriate available meeting space in buildings owned or leased by the State, it shall be offered to PEF from time to time for specific meetings provided that (1) PEF agrees to reimburse the State for any additional expense incurred in the furnishing of such space, and (2) request for the use of such space is made in advance, pursuant to rules of the department or agency concerned.
 - (b) No other employee organization, except employee

organizations which have been certified or recognized as the representative for collective negotiations of other State employees, shall have the right to meeting space in State facilities.

(c) Where appropriate space is available the State shall provide such space at State facilities for the conduct of PEF division elections, provided that the conduct of such elections will not interfere with normal State operations. Arrangements for such space shall be subject to mutual understandings at the departmental or agency level.

4.5 Access to Employees

(a) PEF representatives shall, on an exclusive basis, have access to employees during working hours to explain PEF membership, services and programs under mutually developed arrangements with department or agency heads. Any such arrangements shall insure that such access shall not interfere with work duties or work performance. Such consultations shall be no more than 15 minutes per employee per month, and shall not exceed an average of 10 percent per month of the employees in the operating unit (e.g., institution, hospital, college, main office or appropriate facility) where access is sought.

(b) Department and agency heads may make reasonable and appropriate arrangements with PEF whereby it may advise employees of the additional availability of PEF representatives for consultations during non-working hours concerning PEF membership, services and programs.

4.6 Lists of Employees

The State, at its expense, shall furnish the President of PEF, on at least a quarterly basis, information showing the name, address, unit designation, social security number and payroll agency of all new employees and any current employee whose payroll agency or address has changed during the period covered by the report.

4.7 Employee Organization Leave

- (a) The State shall grant a total of 415 days of Employee Organization Leave during each year of this Agreement for the use of employees for attendance at PEF Executive Board meetings or PEF Committee meetings. The use of such leave shall be granted to individual employees designated in advance by PEF, on the dates specified by PEF, contingent on the State's advance receipt of requests for such leave and designation of individual employees, and to the extent that the resulting absences of any individual employee will not unreasonably interfere with an agency's operations. Procedures for the advance request for the use of such leave and advance designation of employees, and for the recording of the use of leave and maintaining of the remaining balance, shall be by means mutually agreed to by the Director of Employee Relations and the President of PEE.
- (b) The State shall grant Employee Organization Leave for one PEF delegate meeting in each year of this agreement. The granting of such leave to individual employees shall be subject to the same procedures and limitations as specified in subsection (a) above.
- (c) Reasonable numbers of PEF designees will be granted reasonable amounts of Employee Organization Leave to participate in meetings of joint labor/management committees, the conduct of negotiations for a successor agreement, and the representation of employees in the grievance procedure, with no charge to the Employee Organization Leave allowance provided in (a) above or to the employees' leave credits. The use of such leave will be contingent on the submission of requests in advance, and

shall be granted to the extent the resulting absences will not unreasonably interfere with an agency's operations. Reasonable and actual travel time in connection with such leave shall also be granted, subject to the same limitations and subject to a maximum of five hours each way for any meeting. Leave for contract negotiations or for labor/management committees pursuant to this provision shall be granted only to employees in this unit designated in advance by PEF and approved by the Director of Employee Relations; leave for grievance representation pursuant to this provision shall be granted only to persons designated for this purpose by PEF in a listing of authorized grievance representatives furnished quarterly by PEF to the Director of the Governor's Office of Employee Relations.

(d) Under special circumstances, and upon advance request, additional Employee Organization Leave may be granted by the Director of Employee Relations.

4.8 Union Leave

Upon the request of the President of PEF and the employee(s), and the approval of the Director of the Governor's Office of Employee Relations, an employee or employees may be granted leave of absence with full pay to engage in PEF activities in accordance with the provisions of Section 46 of Chapter 283 of the Laws of 1972.

4.9 Leave of Absence Information

The State shall provide an employee who is going on an authorized leave of absence with information regarding continuation of coverage under the State's Health and Dental Insurance Programs during such leave. The State shall also provide to such employee a memorandum prepared by PEF regarding necessary payments for PEF dues and insurance premiums during such leave.

ARTICLE 5

Management Rights

Except as expressly limited by other provisions of this Agreement, all of the authority, rights and responsibilities possessed by the State are retained by it, including, but not limited to, the right to determine the mission, purposes, objectives and policies of the State; to determine the facilities, methods, means and number of personnel required for conduct of State programs; to administer the Merit System, including the examination, selection, recruitment, hiring, appraisal, training, retention, promotion, assignment or transfer of employees pursuant to law; to direct, deploy and utilize the work force, to establish specifications for each class of positions and to classify or reclassify and to allocate or reallocate new or existing positions in accordance with law; and to discipline or discharge employees in accordance with law and the provisions of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 6

No Strikes

- 6.1 PEF shall not engage in a strike, nor cause, instigate, encourage or condone a strike.
- 6.2 PEF shall exert its best efforts to prevent and terminate any strike.
- 6.3 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to limit the rights, remedies or duties of the State or the rights, remedies or duties of PEF or employees under State law.

ARTICLE 7

Compensation

The State and PEF shall prepare, secure introduction and recommend passage by the Legislature of such legislation as may be appropriate and necessary to provide the benefits described below.

- 7.1 General Salary Increases
- a. April 1, 1982 Salary Increase

Effective April 1, 1982* the basic annual salary of full-time employees will be increased by 9%.

b. April 1, 1982 Salary Schedule

Effective April 1, 1982 a new salary schedule will be established which will contain the hiring rates and job rates contained in the October 1, 1981 salary schedule increased by 9%.

c. April 1, 1983 Salary Increase

Effective April 1, 1983* the basic annual salary of fulltime employees will be increased by 8%.

d. April 1, 1983 Salary Schedule

Effective April 1, 1983 a new salary schedule will be established which will contain the hiring rates and job rates contained in the April 1, 1982 salary schedule, increased by 8%.

e. April 1, 1984 Salary Increase

Effective April 1, 1984* the basic annual salary of full-time employees shall be increased by 8%.

f. April 1, 1984 Salary Schedule

Effective April 1, 1984 a new salary schedule will be

^{*}Such increases as specified in this Article shall become effective the payroll period nearest to the stated date, in the manner provided in Section 44(8) of the New York State Finance Law.

established which will contain the hiring rates and job rates contained in the April 1, 1983 salary schedule, increased by 8%.

7.2 Promotions

(a) Employees promoted or otherwise advanced to a higher salary grade shall be paid at the hiring rate of the higher grade or will receive a percentage increase in base pay determined as indicated below, whichever results in a higher salary.

For a Promotion Of	An Increase Of	
1 grade	3.0%	
2 grades	4.5%	
3 grades	6.0%	
4 grades	7.5%	
5 grades	9.0%	

(b) Reallocation and Reclassifications

Employees in positions which are reallocated or reclassified to a higher salary grade shall receive an increase in pay determined in the same manner as described for promotions.

7.3 Applicability to Hourly, Part-time and Per Diem Employees

All of the above provisions shall apply on a pro rata basis to employees paid on an hourly or per diem basis or on any basis other than at an annual rate, or to employees paid on a part-time basis. The above provisions shall not apply to employees paid on a fee schedule.

7.4 Performance Advances

Salary adjustments between the hiring rates and job rates of the salary grades shall be paid in each year of this Agreement to eligible employees in accordance with the eligibility standards, timetables, rates of advance, procedures, and other provisions of the PS&T Unit Perform-

ance Evaluation System.

7.5 Performance Award Program

a. 1983-84

Employees who as of March 31, 1984 have completed five years or more of full-time service at an annual salary rate equal to or higher than the job rate of their salary grades, and whose summary performance evaluations for the two evaluation periods ending in the 1983-84 fiscal year were "Effective" or higher, shall be eligible to receive a Performance Award. Such Performance Award shall be a one-time lump-sum payment in the amount of \$1000 paid during the month of April, 1984.

б. 1984-85

/Employees who as of March 31, 1985 have completed five years or more of full-time service at an annual salary rate equal to or higher than the job rate of their salary grades, and whose summary performance evaluations for the two evaluation periods ending in the 1984-85 fiscal year were "Effective" or higher, shall be eligible to receive a Performance Award. Such Performance Award shall be a one-time lump-sum payment in the amount of \$1000 paid during the month of April, 1985.

7.6 Recall and Inconvenience Pay and Locational Compensation

Except as otherwise hereinafter specifically provided, the present recall pay, inconvenience pay and locational compensation programs will be continued.

7.7 Holiday Pay

(a) Employees who are entitled to time off with pay on days observed as holidays by the State as an employer will receive at their option additional compensation for time worked on such days or compensatory time off. Such additional compensation for each such full day worked

will be at the rate of 1/10 of the biweekly rate of compensation. Such additional compensation for less than a full day of such work will be prorated. Such rate of compensation will include geographic, locational, inconvenience and shift pay as may be appropriate to the place or hours worked. In no event will employees be entitled to such additional compensation or compensatory time off unless they have been scheduled or directed to work.

(b) Employees electing to take compensatory time off in lieu of holiday pay shall notify the appropriate payroll agency in writing between April 1 and June 15, 1982 of the intention to do so with the understanding that such notice constitutes a waiver for the term of this Agreement of the right to receive additional compensation for holidays worked; provided, however, that employees shall have the opportunity to revoke the waiver or file a waiver, if they have not already done so, by notifying the appropriate payroll agency in writing between April 1 and May 15 in the second and third year of this Agreement of the revocation or waiver, in which event such revocation or waiver shall remain in effect for the remainder of the term of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 8

Travel

8.1 Per Diem Meal and Lodging Expenses

The State agrees to reimburse, on a per diem basis as established by rules and regulations of the Comptroller, employees who are eligible for travel expenses, for their expenses incurred while in travel status in the performance of their official duties for a full day at either of the following schedules and the rates set out therein at their option:

- (a) Effective on the date of execution of this Agreement:
- 1. In the City of New York and the counties of Nassau, Suffolk, Rockland and Westchester, not to exceed \$50.00, except as specified by the Comptroller in accordance with law.
- 2. In the cities of Albany, Rochester, Buffalo, Syracuse and Binghamton and their respective surrounding metropolitan areas, not to exceed \$40.00, except as specified by the Comptroller in accordance with law.
- 3. In places elsewhere within the State of New York not to exceed \$35.00, except as specified by the Comptroller in accordance with law.
- 4. In places outside the State of New York, at least \$50.00 per day except as specified by the Comptroller in accordance with law.
- (b) Effective on the date of execution of this Agreement:
- 1. In the city of New York, receipted lodging expenses shall be reimbursed to a maximum of \$55.00 plus a \$20.00 meal allowance.
- 2. In the counties of Rockland, Westchester, Nassau and Suffolk, receipted lodging expenses shall be reimbursed to a maximum of \$45.00 plus a \$15.00 meal allowance.
- 3. In the cities of Albany, Binghamton, Buffalo, Rochester and Syracuse, receipted lodging expenses shall be reimbursed to a maximum of \$30.00 plus a \$15.00 meal allowance.
- 4. In places elsewhere within the State of New York, receipted lodging expenses shall be reimbursed to a maximum of \$30.00 plus a \$15.00 meal allowance.
 - 5. In places outside of New York State, receipted

lodging expenses shall be reimbursed to a maximum of \$55.00 plus a \$20.00 meal allowance.

- (c) When the employee is in travel status for less than a full day, and incurs no lodging charges, reasonable and necessary receipted expenses will be allowed for breakfast and dinner as determined by the Comptroller in accordance with law.
 - 8.2 Mileage Allowance
- (a) Effective April 1, 1982 the State agrees to provide, subject to rules and regulations of the Comptroller, a maximum mileage allowance rate of 23 cents per mile for the use of personal vehicles for those persons eligible for such allowance in connection with official travel.
- (b) The rate of payment provided in Section 8.2(a) shall be subject to reopened negotiations one time during the term of this Agreement, upon the demand of PEF. Disputes arising from such reopened negotiations shall be submitted to binding arbitration under procedures to be developed by the parties, such procedures to require that the arbitrator must select the final offer of either party, and may not at any time modify the final offers submitted by the parties.

8.3 Triborough Bridge Tolls

The State agrees, contingent upon continuation of Legislative approval of recommended funds, to continue payment for car tolls over the Triborough Bridge for employees employed at and not residing at facilities on Ward's Island, New York, operated by the New York State Department of Mental Hygiene for the reason that

- (a) heretofore, free ferry service was provided to the Island, which service has been discontinued, and
- (b) there is no way for such employees to reach their work by car except over a toll bridge. PEF agrees that the

correction of the situation at this work location will not and cannot be used as a precedent to seek payment of fares or tolls at other work locations.

8.4 Extended Travel

The State agrees to provide \$20.00 additional travel expense reimbursement for each weekend to employees who are in overnight travel status provided they are in overnight travel status for at least 10 consecutive days at least 300 miles from their home and their official station.

ARTICLE 9

Health Insurance

- 9.1(a) The State shall continue to provide all the forms and extent of coverage as defined by the contracts in force on March 31, 1982 with the State's health insurance carriers unless specifically modified by this agreement.
- 9.1(b) The State agrees to continue to pay 100 percent of the cost of individual coverage and 75 percent of the cost of dependent coverage provided under the Statewide Plan subject, however, to the limitations of Article 11.3 of this Agreement.
- 9.1(c) The State agrees to continue to provide the GHI and HMO (including HIP) options and agrees to pay the equal dollar amounts per employee opting to participate toward these options as paid towards the Statewide Plan; however, such payment shall not exceed the actual cost of such optional coverages.
- 9.1(d) When more than one family member is eligible to enroll for coverage under the State's health insurance plan, there shall be no more than one individual and dependent enrollment permitted in any family unit.

- 9.2 The State shall continue the Second Surgical Consultation Program and agrees to expand such program into other geographic areas of the State.
- 9.3 Seasonal employees hired for an anticipated period of less than six months shall not be eligible for health insurance coverage.
- 9.4 Active employees may change health insurance options (among the Primary, HMO, and GHI options) once each year during an open transfer period, to be established at the State's discretion. Transfers from one health insurance option to another will be permitted without regard to the employee's age or the number of previous transfers.
- 9.5 Eligible employees in the State Health Insurance Plan may elect to participate in a federally qualified health maintenance organization (HMO) on the same basis specified for optional coverage under Civil Service Law, Section 167.1. If more than one HMO serves the same area, the State reserves the right to contract with only one such organization.
- 9.6(a) Continued health insurance coverage will be provided for the unremarried spouse and other eligible dependents of employees who die in State service under circumstances under which they are eligible for the accidental death benefit or for weekly cash workers' compensation benefits under the same conditions as prescribed in Section 165 of the Civil Service Law for dependents of a deceased employee who was at the time of death an employee at a correctional facility having individual and dependent coverage at the time of death and where death occurred as a result of injuries sustained during the period from September 9 through 13, 1971. (b) If an employee is granted a service-connected disability retirement by a

retirement or pension plan or system administered and operated by the State of New York, the State will continue the health insurance of that employee on the same basis as any other retiring employee, regardless of the duration of the employee's service with the State.

- 9.7 A permanent full-time employee who loses employment as a result of the abolition of a position on or after April 1, 1977 shall continue to be covered under the State Health Insurance Plan at the same contribution rate as an active employee for one year following such layoff or until reemployment by the State or employment by another employer, whichever first occurs.
- 9.8(a) The unremarried spouse of an employee, who retires after April 1, 1979 with 10 or more years of active State service and subsequently dies, shall be permitted to continue coverage in the Health Insurance Program with payment at the same contribution rates as required of active employees.
- (b) The unremarried spouse of an active employee, who dies after April 1, 1979 and who, at the date of death, was vested in the Employees' Retirement System and who was at least 45 years of age and was within 10 years of the minimum retirement age shall be permitted to continue coverage in the Health Insurance Program with payment at the same contribution rates as required of active employees.
- 9.9 Employees added to the payroll and covered by the State Health Insurance Plan have the right to retain health insurance coverage after retirement, upon the completion of 10 years of State service.

ARTICLE 10

Employee Benefit Fund

- 10.1 The State and PEF agree that they shall hereinafter enter into a contract to provide for the implementation of an employee benefit fund, in accordance with such terms as shall be jointly agreed upon by the parties and subject to the approval of the Comptroller, to be established by PEF to provide certain health and welfare benefits for employees.
- 10.2 The State shall deposit in the employee benefit fund an amount equal to seventy-five dollars (\$75.00) per employee for each quarter of each year of this Agreement, such amount to be deposited as soon as practicable after the first day of each quarter. Such amount shall subject to adjustment in accordance with recommendations afforded pursuant to Article 11.3 of the Agreement.
- 10.3 For the purpose of determining the amount to be deposited in accordance with section 10.2 above, the number of employees shall be determined to be the number of employees on the payroll on the payroll date closest to 21 days before the first day of the quarter for which the deposit is to be made.
- 10.4 For purposes of this Article, the term "employee" shall mean any person holding a position in this negotiating unit who is eligible for enrollment in the State Health Insurance Plan in accordance with the provisions continued in Part 73 of the Rules and Regulations of the Department of Civil Service (4 NYCRR Part 73), except that it shall not mean seasonal employees whose employment is expected to last less than six months, employees in temporary positions of less than six months duration,

or employees holding appointments otherwise expected to last less than six months.

ARTICLE 11

Joint Committee on Health Benefits

11.1 The State and PEF agree to continue a Joint Committee on Health Benefits. The Committee shall consist of at least three representatives selected by PEF, three representatives selected by the State and one impartial Chairperson selected by the parties.

11.2 The Joint Committee shall work with appropriate State agencies in a review and oversight capacity. The committee's areas of review and counsel may include, but

are not limited to:

(a) Examination of the cost/benefit of establishing a Mandatory Second Surgical Opinion Program for potential inclusion under the State's Health Insurance Program during the life of this agreement;

(b) Establishment of quarterly reporting requirements for all carriers providing health benefit coverage;

- (c) Analysis of appropriate claims and experience data on a quarterly basis with a particular concern for identifying and forestalling emerging inflationary increases in cost;
- (d) Investigation of alternative methods of financing premium payments, including but not limited to, coordination with benefits afforded by and contributions made to the benefit fund established pursuant to Article 10 of this Agreement, to minimize expense for both the State and employees covered by the Plan;
- (e) Development of Health Benefit Communication Programs related to the consumption of health care ser-

vices provided under the plan;

- (f) Development of appropriate Health Insurance Training Programs for Personnel Offices of State agencies:
- (g) Development, in conjunction with the carriers, of descriptive literature and claim forms;
- (h) The study of recurring subscriber complaints and recommendations for the resolution of those complaints.
- 11.3 The State shall not be responsible for absorbing increases in the cost of the Plan after July 1, 1982. The Joint Committee will monitor the cost experience of the Plan continued by Article 9 of this Agreement and shall, if necessary:
- (a) direct adjustments by the Statewide Plan carriers to benefits, deductible amounts and/or co-payment amounts prior to October 1, 1982 to offset further cost increases in the Plan. As necessary, the Joint Committee shall direct such carriers to make adjustments of the nature described above at regular intervals thereafter;
 - (b) adjust the employees' share of the premium;
- (c) place a monetary limit on the amount of the State's contribution; and/or
- (d) make recommendations with respect to State contributions to the employee benefit fund established by Article 10 of this Agreement.
- 11.4 The State shall appropriate the necessary funds to carry out the administrative responsibilities of the Joint Committee.

ARTICLE 12

Attendance and Leave

- 12.1 Holiday Observance
- (a) An employee who is entitled to time off with pay on

days observed as holidays by the State as an employer shall be granted compensatory time off when any such holiday falls on a Saturday, provided, however, that employees scheduled or directed to work on any such Saturday may receive additional compensation in lieu of such compensatory time off in accordance with Section 7.7 of this Agreement. The State may designate a day to be observed as a holiday in lieu of such holiday which falls on Saturday.

- (b) The following holidays will be observed by all employees within this unit eligible to observe holidays unless otherwise specified by mutual agreement between the parties:
 - 1. New Year's Day
 - 2. Lincoln's Birthday
 - 3. Washington's Birthday
 - 4. Memorial Day
 - 5. Independence Day
 - 6. Labor Day
 - 7. Columbus Day
 - 8. Veterans Day
 - 9. Thanksgiving Day
- 10. Christmas Day
- Employee to designate either Election Day or Martin Luther King Day where circumstances permit.
- (c) In the event that Martin Luther King Day is designated by the State Legislature as an official State holiday, both Election Day and Martin Luther King Day shall be observed as holidays.
- 12.2 For purposes of determining the holiday shift when the work shift spans 2 calendar days, the holiday shift shall be that shift which begins 11:00 p.m. or later on

the day before the holiday. A shift which begins 11:00 p.m. or later on the holiday itself shall not be considered to be the holiday for purposes of this Article.

12.3 Holiday Accrual

Compensatory time off in lieu of holidays earned after the effective date of this Agreement shall be recorded in a leave category to be known as Holiday Leave.

- 12.4 Additional Vacation Credit
- (a) The State agrees to grant employees having 20 or more years of continuous State service and who are entitled to earn and accumulate vacation credits additional vacation credit as follows:

Completed Years of	Additional
Continuous Service	Vacation Credit
20 to 24	1 day
25 to 29	2 days
30 to 34	3 days
35 or more	4 days

(b) Eligible employees shall receive additional vacation credit on the date on which they would normally be credited with additional vacation in accordance with the above schedule and shall thereafter be eligible for additional vacation credit upon the completion of each additional 12 months of continuous State service. Continuous State service for the purpose of this section shall mean uninterrupted State service, in pay status, as an employee. A leave of absence without pay, or a resignation followed by reinstatement or reemployment in State service within one year following such resignation, shall not constitute an interruption of continuous State service for the purposes of this section; provided, however, that leave

without pay for more than six months or a period of more than six months between resignation and reinstatement or reappointment, during which the employee is not in State service, shall not be counted in determining eligibility for additional vacation credits under this provision.

- (c) Nothing contained herein shall be construed to provide for the granting of additional vacation retroactively for periods of service prior to the effective date of this agreement.
 - 12.5 Vacation Scheduling
- (a) Assignment of vacation time off shall be made at the times desired by an employee to the extent practicable in the light of needs of the department or institution involved to provide the service it is charged to provide. In the event that more employees request the same vacation time off than can be reasonably spared for operating reasons, vacation time off will be granted in accordance with Article 25.
- (b) In lieu of scheduling vacation in order of seniority as provided above, departments, agencies, or institutions may by mutual agreement with PEF, provide that in the event some employees have accumulated vacation credits in excess of 35 days, these employees shall be given preference on requested assignment of vacation time off.
- (c) To assist in the scheduling of such vacation time off, departments, agencies, institutions or other local operating units may establish an annual date or dates or period or periods by which or within which employees must request a block of time in order to have their seniority considered.
- (d) Establishment of such dates or periods shall be worked out in understandings between such departments, agencies, institutions or other local operating units and

the appropriate designee of PEF unless they mutually agree that such dates or periods are unnecessary or undesirable.

12.6 Vacation Use

- (a) Vacation credits may be used in such units of time as the appointing authority may approve, but the appointing authority shall not require that vacation credits be used in units greater than one-quarter hour. This provision shall not supersede any local arrangements which provide for liquidation in smaller units of time.
- (b) An employee's properly submitted written request for use of accrued vacation credits shall be answered within a reasonable period of time. If an employee's properly submitted request for use of accrued vacation credits is denied or cancelled, the employee shall receive, upon written request, a written statement of the reasons for such denial or cancellation. Such written statement of the reasons for such denial or cancellation shall be provided within three days of receipt of the written request for it.

12.7 Vacation Credit Accumulation

Vacation credits may be accumulated up to 40 days; provided, however, that in the event of death, retirement or separation from service, an employee compensated in cash for the accrued and unused accumulation may only be so compensated for a maximum of 30 days.

12.8 Sick Leave Accumulation

- (a) Sick leave shall be credited in accordance with the New York State Attendance Rules except that employees hired on or after April 1, 1982 will earn and accumulate sick leave credits at the rate of 10 days per year.
- (b) Employees who are entitled to earn and accumulate sick leave credits may accumulate such credits up to a

total of 200 days, provided, however, no more than 165 days of such credits may be used for retirement service credit or to pay for health insurance in retirement.

12.9 Use of Sick Leave

- (a) Sick Leave credits may be used for scheduled medical or dental appointments with the advance approval of the appointing authority or the authority's designee.
- (b) Sick Leave credits may be used in such units of time as the appointing authority may approve, but the appointing authority shall not require that sick leave credits be used in units greater than one-quarter hour.

12.10 Personal Leave Accumulation

Personal leave shall be credited in accordance with the NYS Attendance Rules except that employees hired on or after April 1, 1982 shall be allowed a maximum of 3 days leave with pay per year for the purpose of personal business and religious observance subject to the provisions of 12.11 a and b below.

12.11 Use of Personal Leave

- (a) The State shall not require an employee to give a reason as a condition for approving the use of personal leave credits, provided, however, that prior approval for the requested leave must be obtained, that the resulting absence will not interfere with the proper conduct of governmental functions, and that an employee who has exhausted personal leave credits shall charge approved absences from work necessitated by personal business or religious observance to accumulated vacation or overtime credits.
- (b) Personal leave credits may be used in such units of time as the appointing authority may approve, but the appointing authority shall not require that personal leave credits be used in units greater than one-quarter hour.

This provision shall not supersede any local arrangements which provide for liquidation in smaller units of time.

12.12 Accounting of Time Accruals

The State shall prepare and distribute to employees forms for maintaining leave records on a self-accounting basis. Employees shall be advised of the leave accruals to their credit on official records at least once each year.

12.13 Absence—Extraordinary Circumstances

(a) Employees who have reported for duty and, because of extraordinary circumstances beyond their control, are directed to leave work, shall not be required to charge such directed absence during such day to leave credits.

(b) In those instances in which the Governor declares a state of emergency in a specified geographic area, based on circumstances which affect travel, and directs that employees whose official stations are within the specified geographic area not report to work, such absences shall be excused with no charge to leave credits.

12.14 Tardiness for Members of Volunteer Fire Departments, Volunteer Ambulance Services and Enrolled Civil Defense and Civil Air Patrol Volunteers

An appointing authority shall excuse a reasonable amount of tardiness caused by direct emergency duties of duly authorized volunteer firefighters, members of volunteer ambulance services and enrolled civil defense and civil air patrol volunteers. In such cases, the appointing authority may require the employee to submit satisfactory evidence that the lateness was due to such emergency duties.

12.15 Leave for Professional Meetings

Subject to prior approval by the appointing authority, each employee will be allowed a maximum of four days

per year without charge to leave credits to attend conferences or seminars of recognized professional organizations, such conferences or seminars to be directly related to the employee's profession or professional duties. Absences under this provision may be restricted to 10 percent of the profession in the operating unit (e.g., institution, hospital, college, main office or other appropriate facility). Requests for such leave shall be approved to the extent that such absence would not interfere with the proper conduct of governmental functions. Such leave shall not be cumulative and if not used shall be cancelled at the end of each year of this Agreement. Unused leave shall not be liquidated in cash at the time of separation, retirement or death.

12.16 Leave for Professional Examinations

- (a) Upon proper advance notice, employees may absent themselves from duty without charge to leave credits for the purpose of participating in one professional examination each year in their discipline. In the event such examination is administered in several parts, the several parts shall be considered a single examination. Absence required for travel shall be charged to appropriate leave credits.
- (b) If an employee is scheduled to work on a shift which ends within eight hours of commencement of such professional examination, reasonable efforts will be made to adjust the employee's work schedule or, to the extent practicable in light of the agency's or institution's need to provide services, to approve the absence charged to appropriate leave credits.

12.17 Maintenance of Time Records

(a) No employee in this unit shall be required to punch a time clock or record attendance with a timekeeper. An employee eligible to earn overtime shall be required to keep daily time records showing actual hours worked on forms to be provided by the State and such records shall be subject to review and approval by the supervisor. Employees not eligible to earn overtime shall maintain a daily record of absences and leave credits earned and used in accordance with the Attendance Rules on forms to be provided by the State.

- 12.18 Leave for Bereavement or Family Illness
- (a) Employees shall be allowed to charge absences from work in the event of death or illness in the employee's immediate family against accrued sick leave credits up to a maximum of 15 days in any one calendar year.
- (b) Requests for leave for family illness shall be subject to approval of the appointing authority; such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.
 - 12.19 Part Time, Per Diem and Hourly Employees
- (a) Part-time employees covered by the New York State Attendance Rules who are compensated on an annual salary basis shall be eligible to earn and accumulate, or be credited with vacation, sick or personal leave credits on a prorated basis if they are employed on a fixed schedule of at least half time.

For the purpose of crediting vacation and personal leave for such employees in State service on the effective date of this section, their anniversary dates shall be determined in a manner consistent with their total State service.

(b) Employees covered by the New York State Attendance Rules who are compensated on a per diem or hourly basis shall be eligible for vacation, sick and personal leave benefits on a pro rated basis if they are employed on

a fixed schedule of at least half time and are so employed continuously for nine (9) months without a break in service exceeding one full payroll period.

(c) Nothing contained herein shall be construed to provide for the granting of paid leave benefits retroactively for periods of service prior to the effective date of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 13

Workers' Compensation Leave With Pay

- 13.1(a) Employees necessarily absent from duty because of occupational injury or disease as defined in the Workers' Compensation Law who are allowed leave from their position for the period of their absences necessitated by such injury or disease shall, subject to the proviso set forth in Section 13.1 (b), be (1) first granted compensation leave with pay without charge to leave credits not exceeding cumulatively 6 months, and (2) upon exhausting leave with pay benefits under (1) above be allowed to draw accrued leave credits, and (3) upon exhausting leave with full pay benefits under (1) and (2) above, be allowed sick leave at half pay for which they may be eligible during such leave unless (i) there is good and sufficient reason to believe that the disability resulting from such injury or disease is not job-related or is primarily due to some preexisting medical condition; (ii) there is good and sufficient reason to believe that the employees could report for work on a full-time or part-time basis; (iii) the employees' services would have been terminated or would have ceased under law; or (iv) the employees' claim for benefits is controverted by the State Insurance Fund.
 - (b) Employees allowed leave with pay from their posi-

tions pursuant to Section 13.1 (a) shall receive pay during the first ten working days of such leave for each separate injury or disease regardless of the date of occurrence of such injury or disease, subject to the following proviso:

- (1) For the first ten working days of such leave in any one calendar year, but not exceeding ten working days in any one continuous period of leave spanning successive calendar years, the employees shall charge such leave to accrued leave credits if any, subject to the exceptions listed in section 13.1(c) below, provided, however, that the cumulative total of leave credits so charged shall not exceed the number of hours normally and regularly worked by the employees in a biweekly pay period:
- (2) During a period of leave under paragraph (1) above, the appointing authority shall advance up to ten days of sick leave credits to employees eligible to accrue leave credits but who have exhausted their leave accruals, unless such employees request otherwise in writing (except where such ten day period is waived pursuant to section 13.1(c) below), and such advanced sick leave credits shall be repaid as soon as practicable from subsequent accumulation of leave credits in a manner to be determined by the appointing authority, provided, however, that the cumulative total of leave credits so advanced shall not exceed the number of hours normally and regularly worked by such employees in a biweekly pay period.

(c) Notwithstanding the proviso set forth in Section 13.1(b), the following conditions will also apply:

(1) If employees are required by a physician to be admitted as in-patients to a hospital during the first ten consecutive working days after the occurrence of an occupational injury or disease in any one calendar year and otherwise qualify for such leave pursuant to the Article,

the employees shall not be required to charge leave credits for the first ten days of such leave.

- (2) If employees are required to be absent for a period of twenty consecutive working days or more following the occurrence of an occupational injury or disease in any one calendar year and otherwise qualify for such leave pursuant to the Article, employees shall not be required to charge leave credits for the first ten days of such leave.
- (3) Where employees are required by the employer, the State Insurance Fund or Workers' Compensation Board to attend a medical examination or a hearing during the first ten working days of such leave in any one calendar year and otherwise qualify for such leave pursuant to this Article, the employees shall not be required to charge leave credits for the time required, including reasonable travel time for such medical exam or hearing during such ten working days.
- (4) Upon written application by employees within 45 days of the occurrence of an occupational injury or disease, the heads of departments or agencies or their designees may, in their discretion, waive the requirement of this Article that employees charge or repay, if advanced, the first ten working days of such leave in any one calendar year to accrued leave credits. The decision of the heads of departments or agencies, or their designees, shall not be grievable or otherwise reviewable.

For the purposes of this Section occurrence shall also be deemed to mean the commencement of an absence due to the reoccurrence in subsequent calendar years of an occupational injury or disease.

(d) In the event that leave pursuant to this Article is denied, the employer shall provide a statement in writing

of the reasons for such denial.

- 13.2 Employees allowed leave with pay under this Article may elect to draw accrued leave credits for part or all of their absence from duty before being granted leave with pay under Section 13.1 above.
- 13.3 If it is subsequently determined that employees were not entitled to compensation leave with pay without charge to leave credits for any period for which they were granted such leave as provided hereinabove, they shall be required to make reimbursement for such paid leave from current or subsequent accumulations of leave credits at a rate and in a manner determined by the appointing authority.
- 13.4 An employee who draws leave credits as provided in Section 13.1 shall be entitled to restoration of such credits, excluding leave credits charged pursuant to Section 13.1(b)(1) or advanced pursuant to Section 13.1(b)(2), but including those used for absences of less than a full day, as are used during a period of absence for which an award of compensation has been made and credited to the State as reimbursement for wages paid. An employee who is necessarily absent from duty as described hereinabove may be granted compensation leave with pay without charge against leave credits for absences of less than a full day where such employee returns to work on a part-time basis, subject to the proviso set forth in Section 13.1(b).
- 13.5 An employee who is allowed leave with full pay as provided in section 13.1 shall be allowed such leave with pay when absent from duty for the purpose of attending a hearing scheduled by the Workers' Compensation Board or a Board-ordered medical examination, subject to the proviso set forth in Section 13.1(b).

ARTICLE 14

Professional Development and Quality of Working Life Committee

- 14.1 For the term of this Agreement there shall be a state-wide Professional Development and Quality of Working Life Committee consisting of three representatives selected by the State, three representatives selected by PEF, and an impartial Chairperson who shall be selected by the parties.
 - 14.2 The Committee shall:
- (a) Review and make recommendations for professional development and training programs which will improve job performance and assist employees in developing their full professional potential and in preparing for advancement.
- (b) Review and recommend programs intended to enhance the quality of work life for employees in this unit, including but not limited to such areas as day care, physical fitness, and stress management.
- (c) Administer a Professional Development and Quality of Working Life Fund, such fund to be provided by the State in the following amounts:
- 1982-83—\$2,000,000, of which no less than \$1,250,000 shall be committed to professional training and development.
- 1983-84—\$2,500,000, of which no less than \$1,750,000 shall be committed to professional training and development.
- 1984-85—\$2,500,000, of which no less than \$1,750,000 shall be committed to professional training and development.
 - 14.3(a) Recommendations made by the Committee by

unanimous vote shall be implemented, subject to the availability of funds within the Professional Development and Quality of Working Life Fund, and any applicable law, rule or regulation.

(b) Recommendations made by the Committee by majority vote, but less than unanimous vote, shall be implemented only if they have actual or potential applicability to all positions in the negotiating unit, and subject to the availability of funds within the Professional Development and Quality of Working Life Fund and any applicable law, rule or regulation, except that no such recommendation shall be implemented if its cost would exceed 10% of the amount provided to the Fund annually pursuant to Section 2(c) of this Article.

ARTICLE 15

Human Resource Development

A. Supplemental Training

The State shall appropriate a supplemental training fund in the following amounts:

1982-83	\$500,000
1983-84	\$750,000
1984-85	\$750,000

This shall be in addition to training provided under Article 14 of the Agreement. The State shall determine the professional development needs and targeted groups to be trained and shall meet and confer with PEF on the development and implementation of such training.

- B. Employee Assistance Program
- 1. In recognition of the mutual advantage inherent in Employee Assistance Programs the State shall appropri-

ate funds in the amounts set forth below for the support of such programs:

 1982-83
 \$100,000

 1983-84
 \$150,000

 1984-85
 \$200,000

2. The State and PEF shall meet and confer with regard to the expenditure of such funds.

ARTICLE 16

Staffing

16.1 Classification Study

(a) The State shall undertake a classification study of titles in the PS&T unit to identify classification and/or allocation changes which may be necessary to reflect:

1. The desirability of establishing a "dual promotion track" to provide additional career advancement opportunities for highly qualified professionals in non-supervisory roles;

2. Elimination of gender-based bias, if any, in the

classification plan;

- 3. Change in salary relationships among relevant occupational categories in the private sector and elsewhere in the public sector;
 - 4. Existing recruitment/retention difficulties.
- (b) The State shall appropriate \$1 million for the purposes of conducting such study.
- (c) The State shall meet and confer with PEF concerning the scope of the study, and the manner in which the study is conducted and other related matters.

16.2 Scheduling of Examination

The State shall appropriate \$500,000 in each year of this Agreement, over and above any other monies normally appropriated or otherwise made available for such

purposes, to be used for the purposes of the preparation and administration of examinations for titles in this negotiating unit in an effort to reduce the number of provisional appointments made to such positions.

16.3 Eligible Lists

In the event the use of an eligible list is stayed pursuant to court order, upon the removal of such stay such eligible list shall continue in existence for a period not less than 60 days and for such additional period as may be determined by the Department of Civil Service, except that in no event shall such 60 day period extend the life of any eligible list beyond the statutory limit of four years.

16.4 Alternate Examination Dates

In the event an employee in this unit is unable to participate in an examination because of the death, within seven days immediately preceding the scheduled date of an examination of a grandparent, parent, spouse, sibling, child or a relative living in the employee's household, such employee shall be given an opportunity to take such examination at a later date, but in no event shall such examination be rescheduled sooner than seven days following the date of death. The Department of Civil Service shall prescribe appropriate procedures for reporting the death and applying for the examination.

16.5 Leave - Probationary Employees

Permanent employees holding positions in the competitive or non-competitive class who accept appointment to a State position from an open-competitive eligible list, upon written notice of acceptance of such an appointment, shall be granted a leave of absence from their former positions for a period not to exceed 52 weeks or the period of the actual probation, whichever is less.

ARTICLE 17

Out-of-Title Work

- 1. No employee shall be employed under any title not appropriate to the duties to be performed and, except upon assignment by proper authority during the continuance of a temporary emergency situation, no person shall be assigned to perform the duties of any position unless he or she has been duly appointed, promoted, transferred or reinstated to such position in accordance with the provisions of the Civil Service Law, Rules and Regulations.
- 2. The term "temporary emergency" as used in this Article shall mean an unscheduled situation or circumstance which is expected to be of limited duration and either (a) presents a clear and imminent danger to person or property, or (b) is likely to interfere with the conduct of the agency's or institution's statutory mandates or programs.
- 3. (a) A grievance alleging violations of this Article shall be filed directly at Step 2 by the employee, in writing on forms to be provided by the State, to the Agency Head or a designee of that Agency Head, and a copy of the grievance shall be simultaneously filed with the facility or institution head or a designee. A determination shall be issued at Step 2 as promptly as possible, but no later than 10 working days after receipt of the grievance unless PEF or the employee agrees to an extension of such time limit.
- (b) An appeal from an unsatisfactory decision at Step 2 may be filed by PEF through its President or the President's designee with the Director of the Governor's Office of Employee Relations or the Director's designee within 10 working days of receipt of the Step 2 decision. Such

appeal shall include a copy of the original grievance and the Step 2 reply.

- (c) After receipt of such grievance, the Director of the Governor's Office of Employee Relations or the Director's designee will promptly forward it to the Director of Classification and Compensation for a review and determination as to whether the duties at issue are out-of-title.
- (d) The Director of Classification and Compensation will make every reasonable effort to complete such review promptly, and will send to the Director of the Governor's Office of Employee Relations the findings as to whether the duties at issue are out-of-title.
- (e) The Director of the Governor's Office of Employee Relations, or the Director's designee, shall issue a Step 3 determination forthwith upon receipt of the determination of the Director of Classification and Compensation based on the following:
- 1. The findings of the Director of Classification and Compensation as to whether the duties at issue are out-of-title.
- 2. If the Director of Classification and Compensation has determined the duties at issue to be out-oftitle, a review by the Director of the Governor's Office of Employee Relations, or the Director's designee, of whether temporary emergency circumstances exist which make the assignment of such out-of-title duties appropriate.
- (f) If the Director of Classification and Compensation finds the duties at issue to be out-of-title, and the Director of the Governor's Office of Employee Relations, or the Director's designee, finds that no temporary emergency circumstances exist, the Step 3 determination shall direct that out-of-title assignment be discontinued.
 - 4. (a) If such out-of-title duties are found to be appro-

priate to a lower salary grade or to the same salary grade as that held by the affected employees, no monetary award may be issued.

- (b) If, however, such out-of-title duties are found to be appropriate to a higher salary grade than that held by the affected employee, the Director of the Governor's Office of Employee Relations, or the Director's designee, shall issue an award of monetary relief, provided that (a) the assignment to perform such duties was made on or after April 1, 1982, and (b) the affected employee has performed work in the out-of-title assignment for a period of one or more days. And, in such event, the amount of such monetary relief shall be the difference between what the affected employee was earning at the time he or she performed such work and what he or she would have earned at that time in the higher salary grade title, but in no event shall such monetary award be retroactive to a date earlier than fifteen calendar days prior to the date the grievance was filed in accordance with this Article.
- (c) If such out of title duties were assigned by proper authority during the continuance of a temporary emergency situation, the Director of the Governor's Office of Employee Relations, or the Director's designee, shall dismiss the grievance.
- (d) Grievances hereunder may be processed only in accordance with this Article and shall not be arbitrable.

ARTICLE 18

Working Conditions - Safety

18.1 A joint State-PEF Safety and Health Committee shall be established to identify and review safety-related issues affecting employees and to recommend plans for the correction of such matters. Specific subjects to be studied by this committee may include, but are not limited to, the following:

- (a) Fire alarm systems
- (b) Emergency evacuation of employees from work areas
 - (c) Availability and adequacy of first aid kits
 - (d) Provision of special safety equipment and clothing
 - (e) Control of dust in laboratories
 - (f) Transportation of sick or injured employees
- 18.2 All matters relating to safety and health, including but not limited to those listed above, shall be considered appropriate matters for discussion and recommended resolution by local and department level labor-management committees. A labor-management committee or the State-PEF Safety and Health Committee considering a safety issue may refer the matter in whole or in part to a labor-management committee at any level or the State-PEF Safety and Health Committee for assistance in resolving the matter and for advice on implementing recommendations.

18.3 Safety and Health Committee

The State shall appropriate \$250,000 in each year of this Agreement for purposes recommended by agreement of the Joint State-PEF Safety and Health Committee.

ARTICLE 19

Parking

19.1 The State shall continue to have the right to determine the puroses for which its physical facilities shall be

used, including the right to allocate more or less space for

parking by employees in this unit.

19.2 The State shall meet and confer with PEF concerning the adequacy or continuation of parking facilities provided by the State for employees in this unit, the need for additional parking facilities, and the method of distributing parking privileges among employees in the unit when the parking made available by the State is not adequate to provide parking privileges for all employees. Such meetings shall be held at the local level or such other level as is mutually deemed by the Director of Employee Relations and the President of PEF to be appropriate.

19.3 The State and PEF shall, upon the demand of either party negotiate concerning the imposition of fees for parking by employees in this unit or the modification of current employee parking fees in any parking facility. Such negotiations shall occur no more frequently than once in regard to any particular parking facility during the term of this Agreement. Should such negotiations fail to result in agreement, the issue(s) shall be submitted to binding arbitration under procedures to be developed by the parties, such procedures to require that the arbitrator select the final offer of either party, and may not at any time modify the final offers submitted by the parties.

ARTICLE 20

Review of Personal History Folder

20.1 There shall be only one official personal history file maintained for any employee.

20.2 An employee shall have an opportunity to review the official personal history folder in the presence of an appropriate official of the department or agency upon 15 days' notice, and to place in such file a response of reasonable length to anything contained therein which such employee deems to be adverse. Where such review is requested in connection with a pending disciplinary action or a pending grievance, every reasonable effort should be made to schedule the review within a time period that will permit adherence to the time requirements of the grievance or discipline procedure. The personal history folder shall contain all memoranda or documents relating to such employee's job performance which contain criticism, commendation, appraisal or rating of such employee's performance on the job. Copies of such memoranda or documens shall be sent to such employee simultaneously with their being placed in the personal history folder.

- 20.3 An employee shall be permitted to be accompanied by a PEF Steward or other PEF representative during the review of the personal history folder pursuant to this Article.
- 20.4 Upon an employee's written request, material over 3 years old shall be removed from the personal history folder, except work performance evaluations, personnel transactions, pre-employment materials and notices of discipline and all related records, provided, however, that notices of discipline wherein the final determination is that the employee is completely absolved of guilt shall be removed after 3 years upon the employee's written request.

ARTICLE 21

Employment Continuity

(1) A Joint PEF-State Employment Continuity Committee shall be established to meet and discuss areas of

concern regarding such matters as:

a) layoff units;

b) ways to ease the impact of employee displacement through such methods as long range planning; utilization of attrition; identification of alternate job opportunities; and development of a skills inventory system.

(2) A. In recognition of the need to develop additional alternatives to ease the impact of employee displacement the State shall appropriate the amount of \$750,000 in

1982-83 for the following purposes:

1. the development of a registry of shared job opportunities

2. the study of the feasibility of structuring phased retirement programs

the study of existing traineeships and review of the feasibility of extending the use of traineeships to additional occupational areas.

B. The State and PEF shall meet and confer concerning the development and implementation of such projects.

ARTICLE 22

Protection of Employees

22.1 There shall be no loss of present jobs by permanent employees as a result of the State's exercise of its right to contract out for goods and services.

22.2 No permanent employees will suffer reduction in existing salary as a result of reclassification or reallocation of the position they hold by permanent appointment.

ARTICLE 23

Layoffs in Non-Competitive Class

23.1 Permanent non-competitive class employees in

this negotiating unit if laid off will be laid off within title on the basis of seniority, provided, however, that such employees shall not gain greater rights than they would have if they were covered by the provisions of §80 and 81 of the Civil Service Law, and provided, further, however, that this provision does not extend to these employees coverage under Civil Service Laws 75 or Article 33 of the Agreement with PEF.

- 23.2 Where under current layoff law and procedures permanent employees are to be laid off within a given layoff unit and there are provisional or temporary employees in the same title in another layoff unit not projected for layoff, such provisional or temporary employees will be displaced in order to provide continued employment for those affected permanent employees. The State will manage centrally the placement of the affected permanent employees.
- 23.3 Permanent non-competitive class employees in this negotiating unit with one year or more of permanent continuous State service who are laid off have such layoff governed by the process presently applicable to competitive class employees for the purpose of reemployment to future vacancies.

ARTICLE 24

Labor-Management Meetings

24.1 The Director of Employee Relations or the Director's designees shall meet with the President of PEF or the President's designees at mutually agreed upon times to discuss and attempt to resolve matters of mutual concern. At the request of the other party, each party shall submit a written agenda at least seven days in advance of the meeting.

- 24.2 Department or Agency heads, or their designees, shall meet with PEF representatives periodically to discuss and attempt to resolve matters of mutual concern. Such meetings shall be held at times mutually agreed to, but shall be held no less frequently than biannually. Subjects which may be discussed at such meetings may include questions concerning implementation and administration of this agreement which are department-or agency-wide in nature, and distribution and posting of civil service examination announcements. Written agenda shall be exchanged by the parties no less than seven days before the scheduled date of each meeting. At the time of the meeting additional subjects for discussion may be placed on the agenda by mutual agreement.
- 24.3 Facility or Institution heads, or their designees, shall meet with PEF representatives periodically to discuss and attempt to resolve matters of mutual concern. Such meetings shall be held at times mutually agreed to, but shall be held no less frequently than biannually. Subjects which may be discussed at such meetings may include questions concerning implementation and administration of this Agreement which are local in nature, questions concerning the scheduling of employee workdays within the established workweek, and distribution and posting of civil service examination announcements. Written agenda shall be exchanged by the parties no less than seven days before the scheduled date of each meeting. At the time of the meeting additional subjects for discussion may be placed on the agenda by mutual agreement.
- 24.4 The results of a labor-management meeting held pursuant to this Article shall not contravene any term or

provision of this Agreement or exceed the authority of the management at the level at which the meeting occurs. The results of such meetings may, by mutual agreement, be placed in writing in the form of memoranda or correspondence between the parties, but such results shall not be subject to the provisions of Article 34, Grievance and Arbitration.

24.5 The Director of Employee Relations and the President of PEF, or their designees, shall provide assistance to facilitate resolution of matters which are the subject of discussion and/or implementation of agreed to matters in labor-management meetings held under this Article and which remain unresolved.

ARTICLE 25

Seniority

25.1 Definition

For purposes of this Agreement, seniority shall be defined as the length of an employee's continuous State service, whether part-time or full-time, from the date of original appointment in the classified service on a permanent basis. An employee who has resigned and who has been reinstated or reappointed in the service within one year thereafter shall be deemed to have continuous service for purposes of determining seniority. A period of employment on a temporary or provisional basis or in the unclassified service, immediately preceded and followed by permanent service in the classified service shall not constitute an interruption of continuous service for determining seniority nor shall a period of authorized leave without pay or any period during which employees suspended from their position pursuant to Section 80 or

Section 80-a of the Civil Service Law.

25.2 Application

(a) In the event that more employees request the same vacation time off than can be reasonably spared for operating reasons, vacation time off will be granted to such employees who can reasonably be spared, in order of seniority.

(b) Shift and pass day assignments shall not be made for the purpose of imposing discipline. When the qualifications, training or any other factors which best serve the interests of the service to be rendered (including the subspecialities within the professional, scientific or technical services to be rendered) are equal, seniority will be considered in the assignment of shift, pass days, overtime and voluntary transfers.

25.3 As soon as practicable in advance of the abolishment of any positions filled by permanent competitive class appointments, the State shall provide PEF with seniority lists of employees in the title(s) and agency(s) affected. It is understood by the parties that failure to comply with this provision shall not constitute a basis for preventing or delaying the job abolishments, nor shall failure to comply entitle displaced employees to any compensation or other monetary benefits they would otherwise not have been entitled to receive.

ARTICLE 26

Institution Teachers

26.1 School Calendars

Labor-management committees will discuss school calendars for institution teachers including their duration and their starting and ending dates.

26.2 Payroll

(a) Any full-time teacher in a State institution as defined in §136 of the Civil Service Law shall be given the option to receive biweekly salary payments either over the 10-month school year or over the calendar year. (b) An eligible employee electing to receive salary payments over the calendar year shall notify the appropriate payroll office in writing between July 15 and August 15 of each year. Such election shall remain in effect each year unless the employee withdraws the election during the July 15-August 15 period of a subsequent year. Notifications shall be in effect for the entire school year and may not be withdrawn during the school year.

26.3 Special Holidays

Employees serving as institution teachers at times other than during the normal 10-month school year shall not lose pay for days which have been declared by the State as employer to be special holidays provided such employees were scheduled to work on such days.

26.4 Leave

The State agrees to provide each institution teacher a maximum of three days of leave with pay during each school year for religious observance, teacher conferences, professional meetings, extraordinary or emergency absences or other personal use except that institution teachers appointed on or after April 1, 1982 shall have a maximum of two days of leave with pay for such purposes. Such leave shall be approved on request insofar as it would not interfere with the proper conduct of governmental functions. Employees on leave as hereinabove provided shall not be required to make up such time off by adjustments in their daily or weekly work schedules. Institution teachers shall not be allowed any

other time off with pay for such purposes except as provided by Section 12.15.

ARTICLE 27

Reimbursement for Property Damage

The State agrees to provide for the uniform administration of the procedure for reimbursement to employees for personal property damage or destruction as provided for by subdivisions 12 and 12-c of Section 8 of the State Finance Law and to provide for payments of up to \$50.00 out of local funds at the institution level as provided therein. Allowances shall be based upon the reasonable value of the property involved and payment shall be made against a satisfactory release.

ARTICLE 28

Distribution of Directives, Bulletins, or Instructions

A copy of any directive, bulletin or instruction that is issued or published by an institution or facility for the information or compliance of all employees will be supplied to the local PEF designee.

ARTICLE 29

Emergency First Aid

At an institution or facility where appropriate medical staff and facilities are normally available, when a medical emergency resulting from an injury or sudden illness occurs to an employee while on the premises, the injured or ill employee should be given emergency first aid by any qualified staff member who is on duty and reasonably available from medical duties. The employee will be assisted in arranging transportation as necessary to a general hospital, clinic, doctor or other location for more complete treatment as appropriate.

ARTICLE 30

Verification Of Doctor's Statement

30.1 When the State requires that employees who have been absent on sick leave be medically examined by a doctor selected by the appointing authority before such employees are allowed to return to work, the appointing authority shall make reasonable effort to schedule such medical examination by an appropriate medical officer within five working days of the date upon which notice is received that such employees have the approval of their own physician to return to work.

30.2 Local labor-management arrangements may be developed to require the designation of one person in a particular work location or area to receive, on a confidential basis, medical information provided by an employee in support of the use of sick leave credits and to transmit the authorization for the use of such credits back to the employee's immediate supervisor.

30.3 Medical certification forms shall not require an employee's physician, in describing the cause of the emplovee's absence, to provide more than a brief diagnosis.

ARTICLE 31

Standby On-Call Rosters

31.1 Nurses who are required to be available for imme-

diate recall and who must be prepared to return to duty within a limited period of time shall be listed on standby on-call assignment rosters. Recall assignments from such rosters shall be equitably rotated, insofar as it is possible to do so, among those nurses qualified and normally required to perform the duties. The establishment of such rosters at a facility shall be subject to the approval of the department or agency involved and the Director of the Budget. The term "nurse" as used in this Article shall mean members of the nursing staff assigned to operating rooms and dialysis units and nurse anesthetists.

31.2 The State shall provide an amount equal to 121/2 percent of the daily rate of compensation payable to a nurse which will be paid to a nurse who is eligible to earn overtime for each eight hours or part thereof that such nurse is actually scheduled to remain and remains available for recall pursuant to such roster, provided, however, in the event the nurse is actually recalled to work, the nurse will receive appropriate overtime or recall compensation as provided by law instead of said 121/2 percent of the daily salary. Standby on-call payments pursuant to this Article shall be paid quarterly. Administration of such payments shall be in accordance with rules established by the Director of the Budget. The daily rate of compensation payable shall be at the rate of 1/10 of the biweekly rate of compensation and will include the geographic, location, inconvenience and shift pay as may be appropriate to the place or hours normally worked.

ARTICLE 32

Workweek and Workday

32.1 Except in the case of shift operations the normal

workweek of full-time State employees who are not employed on a seasonal or field basis shall consist of five consecutive days with two consecutive days off. Such days shall be Monday through Friday and the working day shall commence between 6:00 a.m. and 10:00 a.m. In the case of full-time employees employed, other than on a seasonal basis, in facilities where shift work is required, the workweek, wherever practicable and consistent with program needs, shall consist of five consecutive working days separated by two consecutive days off.

32.2 Within 90 days of the execution of this Agreement, State departments and agencies shall prepare and furnish to the Governor's Office of Employee Relations and the President of PEF a written statement of workweeks or workdays in such departments which on the date of this Agreement differ from the normal workweek or workday. The workweek and workday established pursuant to this Article shall not be changed without the consent of the employees affected, except in an emergency, without reasonable advance notice and consultation.

32.3 For the sole purpose of 32.2 above, the term emergency as used in this Agreement shall mean an unscheduled situation or circumstance which is expected to be of limited duration and either presents a clear and imminent danger to person or property, or is likely to interfere with the conduct of the agency's or institution's statutory mandates or programs.

32.4 There shall be no rescheduling of days off or tours of duty to avoid the payment of overtime compensa-

tion except upon two weeks' notice.

32.5 The lunch period of State employees shall not be extended for the purpose of increasing the working time of such employees.

- 32.6 Breaks in working hours of more than one hour shall not be scheduled in the basic workday of any employee whose position is allocated to SG-22 or below without the consent of the employee affected.
- 32.7 The development, application and utilization of alternative work schedules shall be an appropriate subject for discussion at local level and/or agency level labormanagement meetings held pursuant to Article 24.

ARTICLE 33

Discipline

33.1 Applicability

The disciplinary procedure set forth in this Article shall be in lieu of the procedure specified in Section 75 and 76 of the Civil Service Law and shall apply to all persons currently subject to Section 75 and 76 of the Civil Service Law. In addition, it shall apply to those non-competitive class employees described in Section 75(1)(c) of the Civil Service Law who, since last entry into State service, have completed at least two years of continuous service in the non-competitive class, or who were appointed to a non-competitive class position as described in Section 75(1)(c) of the Civil Service Law on or after April 1, 1979 and have completed at least one year of continuous service in such position.

33.2 Purpose

The purpose of this Article is to provide a prompt, equitable and efficient procedure for the imposition of discipline for just cause. Both parties to this Agreement recognize the importance of counseling and the principle of corrective discipline. Prior to initiating formal disciplinary action pursuant to this Article, the appointing

authority, or the authority's designee, is encouraged to resolve matters informally; provided, however, such informal action shall not be construed to be a part of the disciplinary procedure contained in this Article and shall not restrict the right of the appointing authority, or the designee, to consult with or otherwise counsel employees regarding their conduct or to initiate disciplinary action.

- 33.3 Employee Rights
- (a) Employees may represent themselves or be accompanied for purposes of representation by PEF or an attorney, at meetings or hearings held pursuant to the disciplinary procedure set forth in Section 33.5, and when, as provided in subdivision (b) or (c) below, the employee is required to submit to an interrogation or requested to sign a statement. Unless the employee declines representation, a reasonable period of time shall be given to obtain a representative. If the employee requests representation and the employee or PEF fails to provide a representative within a reasonable period of time, the meetings or hearings under the disciplinary procedure may proceed, an interrogation as provided in subdivision (b) below may proceed, or, the employee may be requested to sign a statement as provided in subdivision (c) below. An arbitrator under this Article shall have the power to find that a delay in providing a representative may have been unreasonable. Where an employee elects to be represented by PEF exclusively, the PEF representative assigned by PEF, if a State employee, shall not suffer any loss of earnings or be required to charge leave credits for absence from work as a result of accompanying an employee for purposes of representation as provided in this subdivision.
 - (b) An "interrogation" shall be defined to mean the

questioning of an employee who, at the time of the questioning, has been determined to be a likely subject for disciplinary action. The routine questioning of an employee by a supervisor or other representative of management to obtain factual information about an occurrence. incident or situation or the requirement that an employee submit an oral or written report describing an occurrence, incident or situation, shall not be considered an interrogation. If during the course of such routine questioning or review of such oral or written report, the questioner or reviewer determines that the employee is a likely subject for disciplinary action, the employee shall be so advised. An employee shall be required to submit to an interrogation by a department or agency (1) if the information sought is for use against such employee in a disciplinary proceeding pursuant to this Article, or (2) after a notice of discipline has been served on such employee, only if the employee has been notified, in advance of the interrogation, of the rights to representation as provided in subdivision (a) above. If an employee is improperly subjected to interrogation in violation of the provisions of this subdivision (b), no information obtained solely through such interrogation shall be used against the employee in any disciplinary action. No recording device shall be used nor shall any stenographic record be taken during an interrogation unless the employee is advised in advance that a record is being made. A copy of any formal record shall be supplied to the employee upon request.

(c) No employee who has been served with a notice of discipline pursuant to Section 33.5, or who has been determined to be a likely subject for disciplinary action, shall be requested to sign any statement regarding a matter which is the subject of a disciplinary action under

Section 33.5 of this Article unless offered the right to have a representative of PEF or an attorney present and, if he or she requests such representation, is afforded a reasonable period of time to obtain a representative. A copy of any statement signed by an employee shall be supplied to him or to her. Any statements signed by an employee without having been so supplied to him or her may not subsequently be used in a disciplinary proceeding.

(d) In all disciplinary proceedings under Section 33.5, the burden of proof that discipline is for just cause shall rest with the employer. Such burden of proof, even in serious matters which might constitute a crime, shall be preponderance of the evidence on the record and shall in

no case be proof beyond a reasonable doubt.

(e) An employee shall not be coerced, intimidated or caused to suffer any reprisals, either directly or indirectly, that may adversely affect wages or working conditions as the result of the exercise of the rights under this Article.

33.4 Suspension or Temporary Reassignment Before

Notice of Discipline

(a) Prior to the service of a notice of discipline or the completion of the disciplinary procedure set forth in Section 33.5, an employee may be suspended without pay or temporarily reassigned by the appointing authority, or the authority's designee, in his or her discretion, only pursuant to paragraphs (l) and (2) of this subdivision.

1. The appointing authority or his or her designee may, in his or her discretion, suspend an employee without pay or temporarily reassign him or her when a determination is made that there is probable cause that such employee's continued presence on the job represents a potential danger to persons or property or would interfere with operations. A notice of dis-

- cipline shall be served no later than five calendar days following any such suspension or temporary reassignment.
- 2. The appointing authority or his or her designee, in his or her discretion, may suspend without pay or temporarily reassign an employee charged with the commission of a crime. Such employee shall notify the appointing authority in writing that there has been a disposition of a criminal charge within seven calendar days thereof. Within 30 calendar days following such suspension or temporary reassignment under this paragraph, or within five calendar days from receipt by the appointing authority of notice of disposition of the charge from the employee, whichever occurs first, a notice of discipline shall be served on such employee or such employee shall be reinstated with back pay or reassigned to the regular assignment. Nothing in this paragraph shall limit the right of the appointing authority or the authority's designee to take disciplinary action during the pendency of criminal proceedings.
- (b) Temporary Reassignment
- 1. Where the appointing authority has determined that an employee is to be temporarily reassigned pursuant to this Article, the employee shall be notified in writing of the location of such temporary reassignment and the fact that such reassignment may involve the performance of out-of-title work. The employee may elect in writing to refuse such temporary reassignment and be suspended without pay. Such election must be made in writing before the commencement of the temporary assignment. An election by the employee to be placed on a suspen-

sion without pay is final and may not thereafter be withdrawn. Once the employee commences the temporary assignment, no election is permitted.

2. The fact that the State has temporarily reassigned an employee rather than suspending him or her without pay or the election by an employee to be suspended without pay rather than be temporarily reassigned shall not be considered by the disciplinary arbitrator for any purpose.

3. Temporary reassignments under this section shall not involve a change in the employee's rate of pay.

- (c) 1. Suspensions without pay and temporary reassignments made pursuant to this Section shall be reviewable by a disciplinary arbitrator in accordance with provisions of Section 33.5 to determine whether the appointing authority had probable cause.
- 2. Where an employee has been suspended without pay or temporarily reassigned he or she may, in writing, waive the agency or department level meeting at the time of filing a disciplinary grievance. In the event of such waiver, the employee shall file the grievance form within the prescribed time limits for filing a department or agency level grievance directly with the American Arbitration Association in accordance with Section 33.5. The AAA shall give the case priority assignment and shall forthwith set the matter down for hearing to be held within 14 calendar days of the filing of the demand for arbitration. The time limits may not be extended.
- 3. In the instance where an employee is suspended without pay or temporarily reassigned, and the hearing will extend beyond one day, the parties may

- jointly authorize the arbitrator to issue an interim decision and award solely with respect to the issue of whether there was probable cause for the suspension or temporary reassignment.
- 4. Within five calendar days of any suspension without pay or temporary reassignment pursuant to this section, the Staff Director of PEF shall be sent a notice advising him or her, in writing, of such suspension without pay or temporary reassignment. Such notice shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested.
- (d) In the event of a failure to serve a notice of discipline within the time limits established in Section 33.4(a), the employee shall be deemed to have been suspended without pay as of the date of service of the notice of discipline or, in the event of a temporary reassignment, may return to his or her actual assignment until such notice is served. In the event of failure to notify the Staff Director of PEF of the suspension within the time period established in Section 33.4(c)(4), the employee shall be deemed to have been suspended without pay as of the date the notice is sent to the Staff Director of PEF.
 - 33.5 Disciplinary Procedure
- (a) Where the appointing authority or the authority's designee seeks to impose discipline, notice of such discipline shall be made in writing and served upon the employee. Discipline shall be imposed only for just cause. Disciplinary penalties may include a written reprimand, a fine not to exceed \$200, suspension without pay, demotion, restitution, dismissal from service, loss of leave credits or other privileges, or such other penalties as may be appropriate. The specific acts for which discipline is being imposed and the penalty or penalties proposed shall

be specified in the notice. The notice shall contain a description of the alleged acts and conduct, including reference to dates, times and places. Two copies of the notice shall be served on the employee. Service of the notice of discipline shall be made by personal service or by certified mail, return receipt requested.

(b) The Staff Director of PEF shall be advised by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the name and work location of an employee against whom a notice of discipline has been served.

(c) The notice of discipline served on the employee shall be accompanied by a copy of this Article and a written statement* that:

 the employee has a right to object by filing a disciplinary grievance within 14 calendar days;

he/she has the right to have the disciplinary action reviewed by an independent arbitrator;

3. the employee is entitled to be accompanied for the purposes of representation by PEF or an attorney at every step of the disciplinary proceeding;

4. if a disciplinary grievance is filed, no penalty can be implemented unless the employee fails to follow the procedural requirements, or until the matter is settled, or until, the arbitration procedure specified in subdivision (f) below, is completed.

(d) The penalty proposed by the appointing authority may not be implemented until (1) the employee fails to file a disciplinary grievance within 14 calendar days of the service of the notice of discipline, or (2) having filed a grievance, the employee fails to file a timely appeal as

^{*}In the case of an employee who speaks only Spanish, the written statements required shall also be given in a Spanish translation.

provided in subdivision (f) below or (3) the penalty is upheld or a different penalty is determined by the arbitrator to be appropriate, or (4) the matter is settled.

(e) If not settled or otherwise resolved, the notice of discipline may be the subject of a grievance before the department or agency head, or a designee, and shall be filed either in person or by certified mail, return receipt requested, by the employee or by the representative with the employee's written consent, within 14 calendar days of service of the notice of discipline. The employee shall be entitled to a meeting with the department or agency head. or a designee. The meeting shall include an informal presentation by the department or agency head, or a designee, and by the employee, or a union representative, of relevant information concerning the acts or omissions specified in the notice of discipline, a general review of the evidence and defenses that will be presented if the matter proceeds to the next level, and a discussion of the appropriateness of the proposed penalty. The meeting need not involve the identification or presentation of prospective witnesses, the identification or specific description of documents, or other formal disclosure of evidence by either party. The meeting provided for herein may be waived, in writing, on the grievance form, only in accordance with Section 33.4(c)(2). A written response shall be rendered in person, or by certified mail, return receipt requested, no later than seven calendar days after such meeting. If possible, the department or agency head, or a designee, should render the written response at the close of such meeting. When the department or agency head, or a designee, fails to issue a written response within seven calendar days from such meeting, the grievant has the right to proceed directly to the next appropriate level by filing an appeal in accordance with subdivision (f).

(f) Disciplinary Arbitration

- 1. If a disciplinary grievance is not settled or otherwise resolved, it may be appealed to independent arbitration. Such appeal must be filed with the American Arbitration Association by certified mail, return receipt requested, on a disciplinary grievance form, with a copy to the appointing authority, within 14 calendar days of service of the department or agency response. If there is no department or agency response received within ten calendar days after the department or agency meeting, the appeal to arbitration must be filed within 24 calendar days of such meeting.
- 2. The disciplinary arbitrator shall hold a hearing within 14 calendar days after his selection. A decision shall be rendered within seven calendar days of the close of the hearing or within seven calendar days after receipt of the transcript, if either party elects a transcript as provided in paragraph (8), or within such other period of time as may have been mutually agreed to by the department or agency and the grievant or his or her representative.
- 3. Disciplinary arbitrators shall render determinations of guilt or innocence and the appropriateness of proposed penalties, and shall have the authority to resolve a claimed failure to follow the procedural provisions of this Article. Disciplinary arbitrators shall neither add to, subtract from nor modify the provisions of this Agreement.
- 4. The disciplinary arbitrator's decision with respect to guilt or innocence, penalty, probable cause for suspension, or temporary reassignment, if any, and a claimed failure to follow the procedural provisions of this Article, shall be final and binding on the parties. If the arbitrator,

upon review, finds probable cause for suspension with pay, he or she may consider such suspension in determining the penalty to be imposed. Upon a finding of guilt the disciplinary arbitrator has full authority, if he or she finds the penalty or penalties proposed by the State to be inappropriate, to devise an appropriate penalty including, but not limited to, ordering reinstatement and back pay for all or part of any period of suspension.

5. Where an employee is suspended without pay or temporarily reassigned pursuant to Section 33.4, and it appears that the hearing will extend beyond one day, the parties may jointly authorize the arbitrator to issue an interim decision and award solely with respect to the issue of whether there was probable cause for the suspension

without pay or the temporary reassignment.

6. The State and PEF agree that the American Arbitration Association shall administer the panel of disciplinary arbitrators. The State and PEF shall jointly develop a statement of special procedures and instructions to be followed by AAA and by disciplinary arbitrators. Pending the development of this statement, the instructions to the arbitrators, dated March 15, 1978, as amended, shall be considered to be in effect in this unit. The composition of the panel of arbitrators shall be agreed to by the State and PEF and such panel shall serve for the term of this Agreement. In those cases involving an allegation of patient, client, resident or similar abuse, the AAA must appoint the disciplinary arbitrator from a Select Panel of Arbitrators jointly agreed to by the State and PEF for the term of this Agreement. Disciplinary arbitrators on the Select Panel shall receive special training regarding patient abuse and the disciplinary process. The special training shall be jointly sponsored by the State and PEF and provided through the AAA.

7. All fees and expenses of the arbitrator, if any, shall be divided equally between the appointing authority and PEF or the employee if not represented by PEF. Each party shall bear the costs of preparing and presenting its own case. The estimated arbitrator's fees and estimated expenses may be collected in advance of the hearing. When such request for payment is made and not satisfied as required, the grievance shall be deemed withdrawn.

Either party wishing a transcript at a disciplinary arbitration hearing may provide for one at its own expense and shall provide a copy to the arbitrator and the other

party without cost.

(g) The agency or department head or a designee has full authority, at any time before or after the notice of discipline is served by an appointing authority or a designee, to review such notice and the proposed penalty and to take such action as he or she deems appropriate under the circumstances in accordance with this Article including, but not limited to determining whether a notice should be issued, amendment of the notice no later than the issuance of the agency response, withdrawal of the notice or a reduction of the proposed penalty.

(h) An employee shall not be disciplined for acts, except those which would constitute a crime, which occurred more than one year prior to the notice of discipline. The employee's entire record of employement, however, may be considered with respect to the appropriateness of

the penalty to be imposed, if any.

33.6 Settlements

A disciplinary matter may be settled at any time following the service of the notice of discipline. The terms of the settlement shall be agreed to in writing. Before executing such settlement, an employee shall be advised of the right to have a PEF representative or an attorney present and, if such representation is requested, shall be afforded a reasonable period of timeto obtain representation. A settlement entered into by an employee, the PEF representative or an attorney, on behalf of the employee, shall be final and binding on all parties. Within five calendar days of any settlement, the Staff Director shall be sent a notice advising him or her, in writing, of the settlement. Such notice shall be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested.

33.7 Definitions

- (a) As used in this section, "days" shall mean calendar days unless otherwise specified.
- (b) "Service" shall be complete upon personal delivery or, if it is made by certified mail, return receipt requested, it shall be complete upon the date the employee or any other person accepting delivery has signed the return receipt or when the letter is returned to the appointing authority undelivered.
 - (c) "Filing" shall be complete upon actual receipt.

33.8 Timeliness

In the event of a question of timeliness of any disciplinary grievance or appeal to arbitration, the date of mailing appearing on the postal receipt shall be determinative.

33.9 Time Limits

Except as provided in Section 33.4(c)(2), time limits contained in this Article may be waived by mutual agreement of the parties. Any such agreement must be in writing.

33.10 Changes in shift, pass day, job assignment, or transfer or reassignment to another facility, work location or job station may not be made for the sole purpose of

imposing discipline unless imposed pursuant to the provisions of Section 33.5, provided, however, that temporary reassignments may be made pursuant to Section 33.4.

ARTICLE 34

Grievance and Arbitration Procedure

- 34.1 Definition of Grievance
- (a) A contract grievance is a dispute concerning the interpretation, application or claimed violation of a specific term or provision of this Agreement. Other disputes which do not involve the interpretation, application, or claimed violation of a specific term or provision of this Agreement including matters as to which other means of resolution are provided or foreclosed by this Agreement, or by statute or administrative procedures applicable to the State, shall not be considered contract grievances. A contract grievance does not include matters involving the interpretation, application or claimed violation of an agreement reached pursuant to any previously authorized departmental negotiations.
- (b) Any other dispute or grievance concerning a term or condition of employment which may arise between the parties or which may arise out of an action within the scope of authority of a department or agency head and which is not covered by this Agreement shall be processed up to and including Step 3 of the grievance procedure, except those issues for which there is a review procedure established by law or by or pursuant to rules or regulations filed with the Secretary of State.
 - 34.2 Requirements for Filing Contract Grievances
- (a) A contract grievance shall be submitted, in writing, on forms to be provided by the State.

(b) Each contract grievance shall identify the specific provision of the agreement alleged to have been violated and shall contain a short plain statement of the grievance, the facts surrounding it, and the remedy sought.

(c) If the contract grievance identifies Article 43, Benefits Guaranteed as the provision allegedly violated the particular law, rule or regulation at issue shall be spec-

ified.

34.3 Representation

(a) PEF shall have the exclusive right to represent any employee or employees, upon their request, at any Step of the grievance procedure, provided, however, individual employees may represent themselves in processing grievances at Steps 1 through 2.

(b) Upon agreement of the State and PEF, PEF shall have the right to initiate at Step 2 a grievance involving employees at more than one facility of a department or agency. PEF shall also have the right, upon agreement with the State, to initiate at Step 3 a grievance involving employees at more than one department or agency. The State shall initiate contract grievances against PEF at Step 4

34.4 Grievance Steps

Prior to initiating a formal written grievance pursuant to this Article, an employee or PEF is encouraged to resolve disputes subject to this Article informally with the appropriate immediate supervisor.

(a) Step One: The employee or PEF shall present the grievance to the facility or institution head or a designated representative not later than 30 calendar days after the date on which the act or omission giving rise to the grievance occurred. The facility or institution head or designated representative shall meet with the employee or PEF and shall issue a short plain written statement of reasons for the decision to the employee or PEF not later than 20 working days following the receipt of the grievance.

(b) Step Two: An appeal from an unsatisfactory decision at Step 1 shall be filed by the employee or PEF, on forms to be provided by the State, with the agency or department head or the designee within 10 working days of the receipt of the Step 1 decision. Such appeal shall be in writing and shall include a copy of the grievance filed at Step 1, a copy of the Step 1 decision and a short plain written statement of the reasons for disagreement with the Step 1 decision. The agency or department head or a designee shall meet with the employee or PEF for a review of the grievance and shall issue a short, plain written statement of reasons for the decision to the employee or PEF, as appropriate no later than 20 working days following receipt of the Step 1 appeal.

(c) Step Three: An appeal from an unsatisfactory decision at Step 2 shall be filed by PEF through its President or the President's designee, on forms to be provided by the State with the Director of the Governor's Office of Employee Relations, or the Director's designee, within 15 working days of the receipt of the Step 2 decision. Such appeal shall be in writing, and shall include a copy of the grievance filed at Step 1, and a copy of all prior decisions and appeals, and a short, plain written statement of the reasons for disagreement with the Step 2 decision. The Director of the Governor's Office of Employee Relations, or the Director's designee, shall issue a short, plain written statement of reasons for the decision within 15 working days after receipt of the appeal. A copy of said written decision shall be forwarded to the President of PEF, or the

President's designee.

- (d) Step Four, Arbitration:
- (1) Contract grievances which are appealable to arbitration pursuant to the terms of this Article may be appealed to arbitration by PEF, by its President, or the President's designee by filing a demand for arbitration upon the Director of the Governor's Office of Employee Relations within 15 working days of the receipt of the Step 3 decision
- (2) The demand for arbitration shall identify the grievance, the department or agency involved, the employee or employees involved, and the specific term or provision of the Agreement alleged to have been violated.
- (3) Within a reasonable time after the effective date of this Agreement, the Director of the Governor's Office of Employee Relations and the President of PEF, or their designees, shall meet to agree upon a panel of arbitrators selected from lists submitted by the parties. The composition of the panel of arbitrators shall be agreed to by the State and PEF and such panel shall serve for the term of this Agreement. After receipt of the demand for arbitration, the parties shall meet to select an arbitrator from this panel. The essential method of selection of the arbitrator for a particular case shall be by agreement and, if the parties are unable to agree, the arbitrator shall be assigned from this panel on a rotating basis. Initial assignment for rotation shall be determined by lot.
- (4) Arbitrators shall have no power to add to, subtract from or modify the terms or provisions of this Agreement. They shall confine their decision and award solely to the application and/or interpretation of this Agreement. The decision and award of the arbitrator shall be final and binding consistent with the provisions of CPLR Article

75.

- (5) Arbitrators shall confine themselves to the precise issue or issues submitted for arbitration and shall have no authority to determine any other issues not so submitted to them nor shall they make observations or declarations of opinion which are not essential in reaching the determination.
- (6) In the event that the demand for arbitration filed by PEF specifies a different term or provision of the Agreement alleged to have been violated than specified at the submission of the grievance at Step 1, the grievance shall be remanded to Step 3 for processing in accordance with this Article.
- (7) All fees and expenses of the arbitrator shall be divided equally between parties. Each party shall bear the cost of preparing and presenting its own case.
- (8) Any party requesting a transcript at an arbitration hearing may provide for one at its expense and, in such event, shall provide a copy to the arbitrator and the other party without cost.
- (9)(a) The arbitration hearing shall be held within 60 working days after receipt of the demand for arbitration except, on a case-by-case basis, when the Director of the Governor's Office of Employee Relations or the Director's designee notifies the President of PEF or the President's designee that circumstances preclude such scheduling.
- (b) The arbitration decision and award shall be issued within 30 calendar days after the hearing is closed by the arbitrator.
 - 34.5 Procedures Applicable to Grievance Steps
- (a) Steps 1 and 2 shall be informal and the grievant and/ or PEF shall meet with the appropriate step representative for the purpose of discussing the grievance, and attempt-

ing to reach a resolution.

(b) No transcript is required at any Step. However, either party may request that the review at Step 2 only be tape-recorded at its expense and shall provide a copy of such tape-recording to the other party.

(c) Step 3 is intended primarily to be a review of the existing grievance file; provided, however, that additional exhibits and evidence may be submitted in writing.

(d) Any meeting required by this Article may be mutually waived.

(e) All of the time limits contained in this Article may be extended by mutual agreement. Extensions shall be confirmed in writing by the party requesting them. Upon failure of the State, or its representatives, to provide a decision within the time limits provided in this Article, the grievant or PEF may appeal to the next step. Upon failure of the grievant, or grievant's representative, to file an appeal within the time limits provided in this Article, the grievance shall be deemed withdrawn.

(f) A settlement of or an award upon a contract grievance may or may not be retroactive as the equities of each case demand, but in no event shall such a resolution be retroactive to a date earlier than 30 days prior to the date the contract grievance was first presented in accordance with this Article, or the date the contract grievance occurred, whichever is the later date.

(g) A settlement of a contract grievance in Steps 1 through 3 shall constitute precedent in other and future cases only if the Director of the Governor's Office of Employee Relations and the President of PEF agree, in writing, that such settlement shall have such effect.

(h) The State shall supply in writing, with each copy of each step response, the name and address of the person to

whom any appeal must be sent, and a statement of the applicable time limits for filing such an appeal.

- (i) All contract grievances, appeals, responses and demands for arbitration shall be submitted by certified mail, return receipt requested, or by personal service. All time limits set forth in this Article shall be measured from the date of certified mailing or of receipt by personal service. Where submission is by certified mail, the date of mailing shall be that date appearing on the postal receipt.
- (j) Working days shall mean Monday through Friday, excluding holidays, unless otherwise specified, and days shall mean calendar days.*
- (k) The State and PEF shall prepare, secure introduction and recommend passage by the legislature of such legislation as may be appropriate and necessary to establish a special appropriation fund to be administered by the Department of Audit and Control to provide for prompt payments of settlements reached or arbitration awards issued pursuant to this Article.
- (I) The purpose of this Article is to provide a prompt, equitable and efficient procedure to review grievances filed by an employee or PEF. Both the State and PEF recognize the importance of the reasonable use of and resort to the procedure provided by this Article and the timely issuance of decisions to filed grievances among other aspects of the procedure provided by this Article. Representatives of the Governor's Office of Employee Relations and PEF shall meet at mutually agreed upon

*In the case of a department or agency which normally operates on a seven-day a week basis, reference to 10 working days shall mean 14 calendar days and reference to five working days shall mean seven calendar days, and reference to two working days shall mean four calendar days.

times to discuss and take the necessary steps to resolve matters of mutual concern in the implementation and administration of this procedure.

(m) A claimed failure to follow the procedural provisions of Article 33, Discipline Procedure, shall be reviewable in accordance with the provisions contained in that Article.

ARTICLE 35

Resignation

- 35.1 Employees who are advised that they are alleged to have been guilty of misconduct or incompetency and who are therefore requested to resign shall be given a statement written on the resignation form that:
- 1. They have a right to consult a representative of PEF or an attorney or the right to decline such representation before executing the resignation, and a reasonable period of time to obtain such representation, if requested, will be afforded for such purpose,
- 2. They may decline the request to resign and that in lieu thereof, a notice of discipline must be served upon them before any disciplinary action or penalty may be imposed pursuant to the procedure provided in Article 33 of the Agreement between the State and PEF,
- 3. In the event a notice of discipline is served, they have the right to object to such notice by filing a grievance,
- 4. Depending on the particular department or agency and the specific proposed penalty, the disciplinary grievance procedure may terminate by binding arbitration.
- 5. They would have the right to representation by PEF or an attorney at every step of the procedure, and,
 - 6. They have the right to refuse to sign the resignation

and their refusal in this regard cannot be used against them in any subsequent proceeding.

35.2 A resignation which is requested and secured in a manner which fails to comply with this procedure shall be null and void.

35.3 Unauthorized Absence

- (a) Employees absent from work without authorization for ten consecutive workdays shall be deemed to have resigned from their positions if they have not provided a satisfactory explanation for such absence on or before the eleventh workday following the commencement of such unauthorized absence.
- (b) Within 20 calendar days commencing from the 10th consecutive day of absence from work without authorization, such employees may submit an explanation concerning their absence, to the appointing authority. The burden of proof shall be upon the employees to establish that it was not possible for them to report to work or notify the appointing authority, or the appointing authority's designee, of the reason for their absence. The appointing authority shall issue a short response, within 5 calendar days after receipt of such explanation. If the employees are not satisfied with the response, PEF, upon the employees' request, may appeal the appointing authority's response to the Governor's Office of Employee Relations. within 5 calendar days after receipt of the appointing authority's response. The Director of Employee Relations, or the Director's designee, shall issue a written response within 5 calendar days after receiving such appeal. The procedure contained in this subsection shall not be arbitrable.

ARTICLE 36

No Discrimination

- 36.1 PEF agrees to continue to admit all employees to membership and to represent all employees without regard to race, creed, color, national origin, age, sex or handicap.
- 36.2 The State agrees to continue its established policy against all forms of illegal discrimination with regard to race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age or handicap, or the proper exercise by an employee of the rights guaranteed by the Public Employees' Fair Employment Act.
- 36.3 The State and PEF shall form a Joint Affirmative Action Advisory Committee which shall develop appropriate recommendations on matters of mutual interest in the areas of equal employment and affirmative action.

ARTICLE 37

Indemnification

37.1 Pursuant to Section 24 of the Correction Law and Section 81.08 of the Mental Hygiene Law, no civil action shall be brought in any court of the State, except by the Attorney General on behalf of the State, against any officers or employees of the Office of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse who are charged with the duties of securing the custody of a drug dependent person or a person in need of care and treatment for alcoholism, or against any officers or employees of the Department of Correctional Services, in their personal capacity for damages arising out of any act done or the failure to perform any act within the scope of employment and in the discharge of duties by any such officers or employees.

Any claim for damages arising out of any act done or the failure to perform any acts within the scope of the employment and in the discharge of the duties of such officers or employees shall be brought and maintained in the Court of Claims as a claim against the State.

- 37.2 The Employer shall continue existing policies as established by Section 81.08 of the Mental Hygiene Law, relating to claims filed in a court of the United States for civil damages under the Federal Civil Rights Act against an employee in the Office of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse.
- 37.3 The Employer acknowledges its obligation to provide for the defense of its employees, and to save harmless and indemnify such employees from financial loss as hereinafter provided, to the broadest extent possible consistent with the provisions of Section 17 of the Public Officers Law in effect upon the date of the execution of this Agreement.
- 37.4 The Employer agrees to provide for the defense of employees as set forth in subdivision two of Section 17 of the Public Officers Law in any civil action or proceeding in any State or Federal court arising out of any alleged act or omission which occurred or is alleged in the complaint to have occurred while employees were acting within the scope of their public employment or duties, or which is brought to enforce a provision of section nineteen hundred eighty-one or nineteen hundred eighty-three of title forty-two of the United States Code. This duty to provide for a defense shall not arise where such civil action or proceeding is brought by or on behalf of the State, provided further, that the duty to defend or indemnify and save harmless shall be conditioned upon (i) delivery to the Attorney General or an assistant attorney general at an

office of the Department of Law in the State by the employees of the original or a copy of any summons, complaint, process, notice, demand or pleading within five days after they are served with such document, and (ii) the full cooperation of such employees in the defense of such action or proceeding and in defense of any action or proceeding against the State based upon the same act or omission, and in the prosecution of any appeal. Such delivery shall be deemed a request by such employees that the State provide for their defense pursuant to this section.

- 37.5 The Employer agrees to indemnify and save harmless its employees as set forth in subdivision three of Section 17 of the Public Officers Law in the amount of any iudgment obtained against such employees in any State or Federal court, or in the amount of any settlement of a claim, provided that the act or omission from which such judgment or settlement arose, occurred while the emplovees were acting within the scope of their public employment or duties; the duty to indemnify and save harmless prescribed by this section shall not arise where the injury or damage resulted from intentional wrongdoing or recklessness on the part of the employees, provided further, that nothing contained herein shall authorize the State to indemnify or save harmless an employee with respect to punitive or exemplary damages, fines or penalties, or money recovered from an employee pursuant to Article seven-a of the State Finance Law.
- 37.6 Employees shall inform their supervisor when they inform the Attorney General of the services they have received under paragraphs 37.3, 37.4 or 37.5 above. In addition, paragraphs 37.3, 37.4 and 37.5 of this Article shall not apply to employees of the Department of Correctional Services or the Office of Alcoholism and Substance

Abuse to the extent they are covered by paragraphs 37.1 and/or 37.2 of this Article.

ARTICLE 38

Overtime Meal Allowances

38.1 Overtime meal allowances shall be paid, subject to rules and regulations of the Comptroller, to employees ineligible to receive overtime compensation when it is necessary and in the best interest of the State for such employees to work at least three hours overtime on a regular working day or at least six hours overtime on other than a regular working day.

38.2 The overtime meal allowance for employees in this unit shall be increased to \$5.50.

ARTICLE 39

Clinical Privileging and Credentialling

No plan for "clinical privileging" or "credentialling" established by any department, agency or institution shall contain any provision that conflicts with any article or section of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 40

Credit Union Space

The State agrees to grant to credit unions of State employees occupying space in office buildings of the State on April 1, 1973 the use of their existing space without rental or other charge during the continuance of their services as such credit union and during the State's occupancy of the building, subject to their compliance

with all appropriate rules and requirements of the building operation and maintenance. In consideration of said continuance of existing occupancy by credit unions, PEF expressly agrees that no claim by any credit union or other organization of State employees for any additional space under the jurisdiction or control of the State, except relocations of such credit unions to equivalent space in other state-owned buildings, shall hereafter constitute a term or condition of employment under any agreement between PEF and the State pursuant to Article 14 of the Civil Service Law.

ARTICLE 41

Payroll

41.1 Computation on 10-day Basis

Employees' salary payments will continue to be calculated on an appropriate 10 working day basis.

41.2 Deliver and Dating of Checks

Paychecks issued to employees paid from the "institutional payroll" will be dated and, absent unavoidable circumstances, delivered no later than the Thursday following the end of the payroll period.

- 41.3 Deductions for Employee Credit Unions
- (a) The State will continue to deduct from the salary of an employee an amount authorized in writing by such employee, within the minimum and maximum amounts to be specified by the Comptroller, for payments to bona fide credit unions for appropriate purposes and to transmit the sum so deducted to such credit unions. Any such written authorization may be withdrawn by such employee at any time upon filing of written notice of such withdrawal with the Comptroller. Such deductions shall

be in accordance with rules and regulations of the Comptroller not inconsistent with the law as may be necessary for the exercise of the Comptroller's authority under this Section.

- (b) Such rules and regulations may include requirements insuring that computations and other appropriate clerical work shall be performed by the credit union, limiting the frequency of changes in the amount of payroll deductions, indemnifying the State and establishing minimum membership standards so that payroll deductions are practicable and feasible.
- 41.4 The State will continue to provide the salary and deduction information on payroll statements to employees paid through the machine payroll procedure as is provided at the time of the execution of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 42

Day Care

The State and PEF agree that matters related to day care, including appropriate means by which the State may assist in the support of PEF-sponsored day care centers at no cost to the State, shall be appropriate matters for discussion in labor/management meetings held in accordance with the provisions of Article 24 of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 43

Benefits Guaranteed

With respect to matters not covered by this Agreement, the State will not seek to diminish or impair during the term of this Agreement any benefit or privilege provided by law, rule or regulation for employees without prior notice to PEF; and, when appropriate, without negotiations with PEF; provided, however, that this Agreement shall be construed consistently with the free exercise of rights reserved to the State by the Management Rights Article of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 44

Printing of Agreement

The State shall cause this Agreement to be printed and shall furnish PEF with a sufficient number of copies for its use and distribution to current employees. The State agrees to provide each employee initially appointed on or after the date of this Agreement a copy thereof as soon as practicable following his or her first day of work. The cost of printing this Agreement shall be shared equally by the State and PEF.

ARTICLE 45

Conclusion of Collective Negotiations

This Agreement is the entire agreement between the State and PEF, terminates all prior agreements and understandings and concludes all collective negotiations during its term. During the term of this Agreement, neither party will unilaterally seek to modify its terms through legislation or any other means. The parties agree to support jointly any legislation or administrative action necessary to implement the provisions of this Agreement. The parties acknowledge that, except as otherwise expressly provided herein, they have fully negotiated with respect to the terms and conditions of employment and have settled them for the term of this Agreement in accordance with the provisions thereof.

ARTICLE 46

Severability

In the event that any Article, Section or portion of this Agreement is found to be invalid by a decision of a tribunal of competent jurisdiction or shall have the effect of loss to the State of funds made available through Federal law, then such specific Article, Section or portion specified in such decision or having such effect shall be of no force and effect, but the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. Upon the issuance of such a decision or the issuance of a ruling having such effect of loss of Federal funds, then either party shall have the right immediately to reopen negotiations with respect to a substitute for such Article, Section or portion of this Agreement involved. The parties agree to use their best efforts to contest any such loss of Federal funds which may be threatened. In the event that the Legislature fails to implement Sections 7.1 through 7.7, any or all Articles may be reopened at the option of PEF or the State, and renegotiated. In the event that any other Article, Section or portion of this Agreement fails to be implemented by the Legislature, then in that event, such Article, Section or portion may be reopened by PEF or the State and renegotiated. During the course of any reopened negotiations any provision of this Agreement not affected by such reopener shall remain in full force and effect.

ARTICLE 47

APPROVAL OF THE LEGISLATURE

IT IS AGREED BY AND BETWEEN THE PARTIES THAT ANY PROVISION OF THIS AGREEMENT REQUIRING LEGISLATIVE ACTION TO PERMIT ITS IMPLEMENTATION BY

AMENDMENT OF LAW OR BY PROVIDING THE ADDITIONAL FUNDS THEREFOR. SHALL NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE UNTIL THE APPROPRIATE LEGISLATIVE BODY HAS GIVEN APPROVAL.

ARTICLE 48

Duration of Agreement

The term of this Agreement shall be from April 1, 1982 through March 31, 1985.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be signed by their respective representatives on February 23, 1982.

THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK:

Mever S. Frucher Director, Governor's Office of Employee

Relations

James B. Northrop Executive Deputy Director

Thomas E. Hartnett Deputy Director

James D. Brown Assistant Director and

Chief Negotiator

Suzanne Q. Hoffman Employee Relations .

Associate

Joseph M. Bress General Counsel

Robert E. Waters Assistant Counsel

NEGOTIATING TEAM:

Philip C. Sperry Esther Swanker Stephanie Washington

Edward Weeks Thomas Zielinski

THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FEDERATION, AFL-CIO

John J. Kraemer President

Constance Cabell Secretary-Treasurer

Morris L. Lasky

Ronald M. Peretti Staff Director

Arnold W. Proskin General Counsel NEGOTIATING TEAM: Robert J. Bush

Chairman Teri C. Blackshaw

Harry T. DeLibero
Richard S. Doucette
David S. Greene
Carol J. Hill
Isabel E. Jennings
Steven Weig